STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: McKenzie Fleurimond Case No.: FEC 18-325
/
TO: McKenzie Fleurimond Stephanie Kienzle
16651 NE 18th Avenue, Apt. 88 7535 SW 26th Court
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 Davie, FL 33314

NOTICE OF HEARING (OTHER MOTIONS (PUBLIC))

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, January 24, 2023 at 8:30, or as soon
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: VIA WEBINAR

AUDIO PARTICIPATION: UNITED STATES Toll Free 1-877-309-2074; AUDIO PIN Shown after joining the webinar
ATTENDEE--549-813-809; WEB PARTICIPATION: Registration URL
Webinar ID: 373-226-835

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other
confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission
January 9, 2023

NOH
FEC # 18-325


https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/3673174107580012888

Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an iInformal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes;
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The
Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.

NOH
FEC # 18-325



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: McKenzie Fleurimond Case No.: FEC 18-325

TO: McKenzie Fleurimond Stephanie Kienzle
16651 NE 18th Avenue, Apt. 88 7535 SW 26th Court
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 Davie, FL 33314

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING
(OTHER MOTIONS (PUBLIC))

You are hereby notified that the previously scheduled hearing for December 14, 2022,
Is cancelled. It is anticipated that your case will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting,
which will be scheduled for a date to be determined in either January 2023 or February 2023.

A Notice of Hearing will be mailed to you approximately 14 days prior to the new
hearing date.

Tim Vaccaro
Executive Director

Florida Elections Commission
December 13, 2022

NOH
FEC # 18-325



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: McKenzie Fleurimond Case No.: FEC 18-325
/
TO: McKenzie Fleurimond Stephanie Kienzle
16651 NE 18th Avenue, Apt. 88 7535 SW 26th Court
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 Davie, FL 33314

NOTICE OF HEARING (OTHER MOTIONS (PUBLIC))

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, December 14, 2022 at 8:30 a.m., or as soon
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: House Office Building, 402 South Monroe Street, 306 HOB,
Mashburn Hall, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other
confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission
November 30, 2022

NOH
FEC # 18-325



Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an iInformal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes;
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The
Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.

NOH
FEC # 18-325



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: McKenzie Fleurimond Case No.: FEC 18-325

MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”), by and
through the undersigned counsel, and files this Motion to Dismiss and, in support thereof, states
as follows:

1. On October 1, 2018, the Commission received a sworn complaint alleging that
McKenzie Fleurimond (“Respondent”) violated the Florida Election Code.

2. Respondent was a 2018 candidate for North Miami Beach City Commission,
Group 5. Respondent was elected.

3. On January 17, 2019, the Executive Director found legal sufficiency to
investigate violations of sections 106.143(1)(a), 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c),
Florida Statutes, regarding a political advertisement featuring Respondent, Robert Dempster, and
one other candidate.

4. During the course of the investigation, Mr. Dempster attested that he created and
distributed the political advertisement at issue.

. Mr. Dempster attested that neither Respondent nor the other candidate shared any
costs or provided anything of value to produce the advertisement.

6. Mr. Dempster attested that he discussed with Respondent his intent to produce
the advertisement; however, he had no recollection of any discussions regarding costs, payments,

or disclaimers.



7. Mr. Dempster did not recall whether Respondent saw a sample of the
advertisement before printing or distribution, nor did Mr. Dempster recall any specific input or
recommendations from Respondent relative to the advertisement.

8. Mr. Dempster entered into a Pre-Probable Cause Consent Order taking
responsibility for the political advertisement.

9. Respondent attested that, although he discussed the advertisement with Mr.
Dempster, conversations fell through, and no further action took place.

10. Respondent stated that he consulted Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and other
applicable elections resources for guidance on the advertisement as an in-kind contribution.
Respondent believed that an in-kind contribution was made when an individual provided written
notice to a receiving party, and the individual received an acceptance letter.

11. Respondent believed he did not receive an in-kind contribution because he did
not receive written notice of an in-kind contribution, and he did not provide an acceptance letter.

12. Respondent believed he reported all contributions and expenditures correctly.
Respondent believed his report was true, correct, and complete at the time of certification.

13. Neither the complaint nor the investigation produced any other evidence
showing that Respondent paid for, published, or coordinated the advertisement with Mr.
Dempster.

14. As Respondent did not have control over the political advertisement, did not
accept the advertisement as an in-kind contribution, and relied on the statute in good faith, it does
not appear that Respondent willfully failed to perform an act required by Chapter 106, Florida

Statutes.



WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, the undersigned counsel requests this matter
be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted on November 18, 2022.

VAT Ulayy

Mattie T. Clay Q
Assistant General Counsel




STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission,
Petitioner,

Case No.: FEC 18-325
V.

McKenzie Fleurimond,
Respondent.

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission™) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on August 16, 2022, in Tallahassee, Florida.

On April 14, 2022, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause
to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff’s
Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint,
Report of Investigation, Staff’s Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable
cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the
following violations:

Count 1:

On or about September 10, 2018, McKenzie Fleurimond violated
Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes, when he certified that the
campaign’s 2018 M8 Report was true, correct, and complete when
it was not.

Count 2:

On or around September 10, 2018, McKenzie Fleurimond violated
Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report an

in-kind contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, on the campaign’s 2018 M8 Report.

Order of Probable Cause
FEC Case # 18-325




The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating
Sections 106.143(1)(a) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 16, 2022.

Tim Vaccaro, J.D., Executive Director

For Nicholas Primrose, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Mattie T. Clay, Assistant General Counsel
McKenzie Fleurimond, Respondent
Stephanie Kienzle, Complainant

Order of Probable Cause
FEC Case # 18-325



NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s)
and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its

approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable
Cause.

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have thirty (30) days from the date the Order
of Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony
is unnecessary.

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division
of Administrative Hearings (“DOAH”), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff
Recommendation. You have thirty (30) days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed
with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper
right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you.

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH
or an informal hearing before the Commission within thirty (30) days of the date this Order of
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal
or informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order.

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs.
The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 West Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will provide
you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable rules upon
request. No mediation is available.

Order of Probable Cause
FEC Case # 18-325




STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: McKenzie Fleurimond Case No.: FEC 18-325
/
TO: McKenzie Fleurimond Stephanie Kienzle
16651 NE 18th Avenue, Apt. 88 7535 SW 26th Court
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 Davie, FL 33314

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 16, 2022 at 9:30 am, or as soon thereafter
as the parties can be heard, at the following location: House Office Building, 402 South Monroe Street, 306 HOB, Mashburn
Hall, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other
confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission
August 1, 2022

NOH
FEC # 18-325



Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes;
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The
Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.

NOH
FEC # 18-325



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission,
Petitioner,

Case No.: FEC 18-325 =2
V.

McKenzie Fleurimond,
Respondent.

ORDER CONTINUING CASE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on May 17, 2022, in Tallahassee, Florida.

Respondent submitted a written request to continue this matter. Respondent stated that he
was unable to attend the hearing because he would be attending a City Commission meeting on
the same date.

The Commission considered Respondent’s request and staff’s response. The motion was
GRANTED.

THIS MATTER is continued until the next available meeting of the Florida Elections
Commission.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on May 17, 2022.

Tim V‘e’lccaro, J.D., Executive Director

For Nicholas Primrose, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission

Order Continuing Case
FEC Case # 18-325



Copies furnished to:

Mattie T. Clay, Assistant General Counsel
McKenzie Fleurimond, Respondent
Stephanie Kienzle, Complainant

Order Continuing Case
FEC Case # 18-325
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Scheduling Conflict FEC 18-325McKenzie Fleurimond to: Florida Elections Commission
- 05/13/2022 12:42 PM
“¢ Cc: "Mattie Clay"
- From: "McKenzie Fleurimond" <mcfleurimond@gmail.com>
To: "Florida Elections Commission" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>
Cc: "Mattie Clay" <Mattie.Clay@myfloridalegal.com>

Good afternoon,

My name is McKenzie Fleurimond. I am requesting a different hearing date for case number FEC 18-
325 as I am not available on Tuesday May 17th due a pre scheduled City Commission meeting where I
am expected to be present as a commissioner.

I look forward to hearing from you about rescheduling options.

Best regards,

McKenzie Fleurimond

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web5450.htm 5/16/2022
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Re: FEC 18-325: Response & Consent AgreementMcKenzie Fleurimond to: Mattie Clay
o 05/06/2022 11:53 PM
“¢ Cc: "Florida Elections Commission"
- From: "McKenzie Fleurimond" <mcfleurimond@gmail.com>
To: "Mattie Clay" <Mattie.Clay@myfloridalegal.com>
Cc: "Florida Elections Commission" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

Good evening Mattie,

First of all, let me thank you for your consideration and accessibility. Please let this serve as my official
response to the staff recommendation on this matter. I am asking for reconsideration of what is referred
to as Count 1 and Count 2 by your office.

This request is based on the fact that there was no mutual assent to receive an in kind contribution that
can be proven objectively.

Chapter 106 Section 8 of the Florida Statutes entitled contributions and limitations makes reference that
a person making an in kind contribution must provide written notice of said contribution to the receiving
party. It also requires an acceptance letter. The absence of an acceptance letter can be considered a
refusal. I believe this standard extends to the circumstances in question and should be applied. Mr.
Dempsters campaign did not explicitly communicate an offer of an in kind contribution and my
campaign did not explicitly accept an offer of an in kind contribution.

In addition, campaign ads have the disclaimer of the campaign being advertised. By definition an in kind
contribution would be a good or service performed for free or payment made on behalf of my campaign
for such goods or services. For example and ad with my disclaimer in a local magazine might fall into
this category. It is clear that my campaign did not contract with any vendor to print the materials in
question. Therefore the payment made to the vendor was not on my campaigns behalf. Mr. Dempsters
campaign also did not render a good or service to my campaign. My campaign was not privy to any
agreement that was made or cost incurred.

For the above stated reasons I strongly believe that the expense in question does not meet the
requirements obligating my campaign to have reported an in kind contribution. I respectfully request
that Count 1 and Count 2 of the staff recommendation be reconsidered and removed.

Thank you in advance for your assistance and diligence. I look forward to following up with you.

Best regards,

McKenzie Fleurimond

On Thu, Apr 28, 2022, 2:19 PM Mattie Clay <Mattie.Clay(@myfloridalegal.com> wrote:

Good afternoon, Mr. Fleurimond,

Thank you for your call today. As a brief recap from our conversation, we have two options for our

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web0836.htm 5/10/2022
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case.

First, we can explore settlement. I will send a draft agreement for your review this afternoon or
tomorrow morning. Please feel free to call me at 850-404-5612 if you have questions or feedback
about the agreement and settlement amount. If you wish to conclude your case via settlement, I will
need to receive the agreement and payment on or before Monday, May 16, 2022. [*Please note that
mail will have a hold up to 5 business days once it reaches our building, so I would strongly suggest
aiming for Monday, May 9th as the goal date.] In the event the mail does not arrive on time, please
email me an electronic copy of the signed agreement, payment, and a tracking number to successfully
pause the hearing. All three are needed. If we choose to settle and I receive everything needed, your
attendance will not be required at the May hearing. I will provide further details if you choose this
option.

Second, I will grant you an extension until Friday, May 6, 2022, to issue a response to my Staff
Recommendation. Please send your response to fecc@myfloridalegal.com. I would kindly ask that you
cc me as well. You may compose a formal letter or simply send an email containing your response.
The Commission will consider this response at the Probable Cause hearing set for Tuesday, May 17,
2022, here in Tallahassee. I strongly suggest that you make arrangements to attend this hearing,
which will be held at the House Office Building: 402 South Monroe Street, 306 HOB, Mashburn
Hall, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

MattieT. Clay

Assistant General Counsel
Florida Elections Commission
107 West Gaines Street

The Collins Building, Suite 224
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596
Main: (850) 922-4539
Facsimile: (850) 921-0783

mattie.clay@myfloridalegal.com

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web0836.htm 5/10/2022



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: McKenzie Fleurimond Case No.: FEC 18-325
/
TO: McKenzie Fleurimond Stephanie Kienzle
16651 NE 18th Avenue, Apt. 88 7535 SW 26th Court
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 Davie, FL 33314

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 17, 2022 at 3:00 pm, or as soon
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: House Office Building, 402 South Monroe Street, 306 HOB,
Mashburn Hall, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.

Meeting attendees, the Commission will make every reasonable effort to hold your hearing on Tuesday, May 17, 2022.
However, any unfinished business will carry over to Wednesday, May 18, 2022, no earlier than 9:00 am.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to
present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or
recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you
request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your
case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.
In addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being
considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests
that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney
will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida
Elections Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to
attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official record
of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at
107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Florida Elections Commission
April 28, 2022
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an Informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes;
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The
Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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Florida Elections Commission

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 - Facsimile: (850) 921-0783
FEC@myfloridalegal.com - www.fec.state.fl.us

April 14, 2022

McKenzie Fleurimond
16651 NE 18" Avenue, Apt. 88
North Miami Beach, FL 33162

RE: Case No.: FEC 18-325; Respondent: McKenzie Fluerimond
Dear Mr. Fluerimond:

The Commission’s staff is recommending that the Commission find probable cause to charge you
with violating Florida’s election laws. As required by section 106.25, Florida Statutes, we are
forwarding a copy of the Staff Recommendation (SR) to you. Should you choose to file a response
to the SR, you must do so within 14 days from the date of this letter.

At its meeting scheduled for May 17-18, 2022, the Commission will hold a hearing to determine
whether there is probable cause to charge you with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes.
You will receive a notice of hearing at least 14 days in advance.

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address unless you
notify us of a new address. Also, please remember that complaints, Commission investigations,
investigative reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and
106, Florida Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable
cause.

For additional information, please refer to the “Frequently Asked Questions” section of the
Commission’s website (www.fec.state.fl.us). If you have additional questions, please contact
Mattie Clay, the attorney assigned to this case.

Sincerely,
Donna Ann Malphurs

Agency Clerk

/dam
Enclosure: Staff Recommendation

Ltr w SR (03/17)
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: McKenzie Fleurimond Case No.: FEC 18-325
/

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this
written recommendation for disposition of the sworn complaint in this case recommending that
there is probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(b),
Florida Statutes, and no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections
106.143(1)(a) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report
of Investigation submitted on January 11, 2022, the following facts and law support this staff
recommendation:

1. On October 1, 2018, the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”) received
a sworn complaint from Stephanie Kienzle (“Complainant™) alleging that McKenzie Fleurimond
(“Respondent™) violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

2, Respondent was a 2018 candidate for North Miami Beach City Commission, Group
5. He was elected. (ROI Exhibit 1, page 1; ROI Exhibit 3, page 1; See ROI, page 1, 1)’

3. By letter dated January 17, 2019, the Executive Director notified Respondent that
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions:

Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2018
candidate for the North Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5,
may have paid for and distributed political advertisements that
contained express advocacy but did not include a proper disclaimer.

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2018 candidate
for the North Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5, may have
filed one or more campaign treasurer reports that were either
incorrect or incomplete, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2018
candidate for the North Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5,
may have failed to report one or more contributions required to be
reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the
complaint.

! The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as “ROL.”
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Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2018
candidate for the North Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5,
may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to include
information in one or more campaign reports required by Chapter
106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.

4. On August 22, 2018, Respondent filed his Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and
Designation of Campaign Depository (“DS-DE 9”°) form with the North Miami Beach City Clerk
(“Filing Officer”). (ROI Exhibit 2, page 1) Respondent appointed himself as treasurer for his
campaign.

> Respondent received the 2018 Municipal Election Candidate Handbook, which
included Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and a
letter from the Filing Officer referring 2018 municipal candidates to the Filing Officer’s website
for additional election information. (ROI Exhibit 4, pages 1-2; ROI Exhibit 5, page 3)

6. Respondent acknowledged that he received and read Chapters 104 and 106, Florida
Statutes, and the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook. (ROl Exhibit 1, page 1; ROI
Exhibit 3, page 2)

Alleged Violation: Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes

7. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by failing to
include a proper disclaimer on a political advertisement.

8. Candidates who pay for and publish a political advertisement are required to
prominently mark their political advertisements with the exact political disclaimer language as set
forth under Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes: “Political advertisement paid for and approved
by <name of candidate>, for <office sought>” or “Paid by <name of candidate>, for <office
sought>.”

9. The political advertisement at issue is a joint political advertisement, in the form of
a palm card, which contains language that expressly advocates for the election of three candidates:
Respondent, Robert Dempster, and Michael Joseph. The palm card contained each candidate’s
photograph on the front, and the back stated, “VOTE ON NOVEMBER 6 TO HELP BUILD A
BETTER NMB TOGETHER.” The palm card utilized the pronoun “we” in outlining the
candidates’ positions and policies. A political disclaimer appeared on the back, which displayed,
“PAID BY ROBERT DEMPSTER FOR MAYOR.” (ROI Exhibit 6, page 1)

10. Respondent stated that he did not print the political advertisement at issue and did
not secure a vendor. (ROI Exhibit 3, page 3) Respondent stated that he did not follow up with Mr.
Dempster after conversations fell through regarding the political advertisement. (ROI Exhibit 3,
page 4) He asserted that all materials printed by him contained the appropriate disclaimer. (ROI
Exhibit 3, page 3)
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11. Mr. Dempster provided several sworn affidavits regarding the palm cards. (ROI
Exhibits 8-11) Mr. Dempster asserted that his campaign initiated and distributed the political
advertisements, and both he and his campaign treasurer approved the political disclaimers. (ROI
Exhibit 8, pages 3-4; ROI Exhibit 9, pages 3-4) Mr. Dempster acknowledged that Progressive Rags
was the only vendor involved in publishing. (ROI Exhibit 8, page 4) Mr. Dempster affirmed that
neither Respondent nor Mr. Joseph shared the cost or provided anything of value to produce the
palm cards. (ROI Exhibit 10, pages 2-3; ROI Exhibit 11)

12. Mr. Dempster declared that he discussed with Respondent and Mr. Joseph his intent
to produce the palm cards, but he had no recollection of any discussions regarding costs, payments,
or disclaimers. (ROI Exhibit 11, page 1) Mr. Dempster did not recall whether either candidate saw
a sample of the advertisement before printing or distribution, and he did not recall any specific
input or reccommendations from either of the candidates relative to the advertisement. (ROI Exhibit
11, pages 2-4) Mr. Dempster asserted that Respondent and Mr. Joseph provided their photographs
for the political advertisements. (ROI Exhibit 11, page 3)

13. Mr. Joseph stated that his campaign did not pay for or publish the political
advertisement at issue. (ROI Exhibit 15, page 1) Mr. Joseph stated that others obtained his image
online for their use and that anyone could use his image or logo to produce an advertisement
without his approval. (ROI Exhibit 14, pages 2-6)

14. As Respondent neither had control over, paid for, nor distributed the political
advertisement, he was not required to include a political disclaimer reflecting his name and office.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes

15.  Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by certifying
that the campaign’s treasurer reports were true, correct, and complete when they were not.
Specifically, Respondent failed to report a political advertisement either as an in-kind contribution
or a campaign expenditure during the 2018 M8 reporting period.

16. Respondent filed a 2018 M8 Report on September 10, 2018, covering the reporting
period from August 1,2018 — August 31, 2018. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 1). The report did not identify
any in-kind contributions, and there were no expenditures to a vendor related to a political
advertisement. (ROI Exhibit 7, pages 2-3)

17.  Mr. Dempster attested that, although he no longer had bank statements or records
reflecting the political advertisement, he believed the expenditure was disclosed on August 13,
2018, in the amount of $1,401.70 to Progressive Rags. The stated purpose was for “Literature.”
(ROI Exhibit 9, page 4) Mr. Dempster affirmed that Respondent and Mr. Joseph did not share
costs or provide anything of value for producing the palm cards, but he stated that the other
candidates were aware of the anticipated production of the advertisements. (ROI Exhibit 10, pages
1-3; ROI Exhibit 11)

18. Based on the above information, it appears that Respondent was aware that his
name and photo would be featured in Mr. Dempster’s political advertisement, and Respondent
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benefited from Mr. Dempster’s publication. Respondent was required to report the political
advertisement as an in-kind contribution. Respondent, therefore, certified that the 2018 M8 Report
was true, correct, and complete when it was not.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes

19. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida election law by failing to
report a contribution that is required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

20.  Based on the above facts, Respondent failed to report an in-kind contribution
required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the campaign’s 2018 M8 Report.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes

21. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida election law by falsely
reporting or deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

22. Respondent stated that he did not report an in-kind contribution or expenditure
because he did not follow up or through with the advertisement at issue. (ROI Exhibit 3, page 4)

23. Insufficient evidence exists to show that Respondent deliberately failed to include
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

24. “Probable Cause” is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an
offense has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 667
So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).

25. The facts set forth above show that the Respondent was a 2018 candidate for North
Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5. Respondent was not required to include a political
disclaimer reflecting his name and office as he did not have control over, pay for, or distribute the
political advertisement at issue. Respondent certified that the campaign’s 2018 M8 Report was
true, correct, and complete when it was not. Respondent failed to report the political advertisement
as an in-kind contribution on the 2018 M8 Report. Respondent did not deliberately fail to include
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find no

probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.143(1)(a) and 106.19(1)(c),
Florida Statutes, and find probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following:
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Count 1:

On or about September 10, 2018, McKenzie Fleurimond violated
Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes, when he certified that the
campaign’s 2018 M8 Report was true, correct, and complete when
it was not.

Count 2:

On or around September 10, 2018, McKenzie Fleurimond violated
Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report an
in-kind contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, on the campaign’s 2018 M8 Report.

Respectfully submitted on April 14 , 2022,

Mattie T.\Clay w
Assistant General Couns

I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this lf( L“ day of April 2022.

St 5. Lo

Stephanie J. Cunnifigharh )

General Counsel
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Case No.: FEC 18-325

Respondent: McKenzie Fleurimond

Complainant: Stephanie Kienzle

On October 1, 2018, the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) received a sworn
complaint alleging that Respondent violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. Commission
staff investigated whether Respondent violated the following statutes:

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes, may have filed one or more
campaign treasurer reports that were incorrect or incomplete;

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, may have failed to report one
or more contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes;

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, may have falsely reported or
deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes, in one or more campaign treasurer reports; and

Section 106.143(1), Florida Statutes, may have paid for and
distributed political advertisements that contained express advocacy
but did not include a proper disclaimer.

. Preliminary Information:

1. Respondent was a 2018 candidate for North Miami Beach City Commission, Group
5. He led the field of four candidates in the November 6, 2018, municipal election, advanced to
the November 20, 2018, run-off election, and was elected in the run-off election. Respondent was
not a first-time candidate.

2. On August 22, 2018, Respondent filed his Statement of Candidate with the North
Miami Beach City Clerk, which was his filing officer. By filing the Statement of Candidate,
Respondent acknowledged that he had been provided access to read and understand the
requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to
Exhibit 1.

3. On August 22, 2018, Respondent also filed his Appointment of Campaign
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates form (DS-DE 9) with the City
Clerk. Respondent was appointed as his own campaign treasurer. To review the DS-DE 9, refer
to Exhibit 2.
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4. In an affidavit dated November 9, 2020, Respondent acknowledged having read
Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, and the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook. To
review the pertinent part of Respondent’s affidavit, refer to Exhibit 3, page 2, responses 10, 13 and
16.

5. At the time of the 2018 election campaign, Pamela Luckie-Latimore was the North
Miami Beach City Clerk. Andrise Bernard is the current City Clerk and was the Assistant City
Clerk at the time of the 2018 election campaign. In an affidavit dated June 14, 2021, Ms. Bernard
attested that Respondent was given a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. To review Ms.
Bernard’s affidavit, refer to Exhibit 4.

6. Pursuant to a public records request to the City of North Miami Beach, | obtained
a listing of the contents of the 2018 Municipal Election Candidate Handbook, which included the
following: a letter from Respondent’s filing officer referring 2018 municipal candidates to the
filing officer’s website for additional election information and admonishing candidates to become
familiar with the election laws and requirements; Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; and the Candidate
& Campaign Treasurer Handbook. To review the filing officer’s letter and a list of the contents
of the 2018 Municipal Election Candidate Handbook, refer to Exhibit 5.

1. Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida
Statutes:

7. I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by
certifying a report as true, correct, and complete when it was not, by failing to report an in-kind
contribution, and/or by failing to report an expenditure.

8. Specifically, Complainant essentially alleged that Respondent may have failed to
report a palm card political advertisement as an in-kind contribution from another candidate,
Robert Dempster, and/or Respondent may have failed to report a campaign expenditure for his
share of the costs of palm card advertisement. To review the advertisement, refer to Exhibit 6.

9. The advertisement at issue appears to be a joint or “slate” advertisement expressly
advocating for the candidacies of three 2018 North Miami Beach candidates: Respondent, Robert
Dempster, and Michael Joseph. Photographs of the three candidates appear on one side of the
palm card with the heading, “NORTH MIAMI BEACH CANDIDATES,” and on the reverse side
the reader is encouraged to “VOTE ON NOVEMBER 6 TO HELP BUILD A BETTER NMB
TOGETHER.” The reverse side of the advertisement includes several sections discussing policies
or stances on issues, each of which uses the pronoun “we” to suggest that these sections express
views relative to all three candidates. Also on the reverse side is a disclaimer stating, “PAID BY
ROBERT DEMPSTER FOR MAYOR.”

10. Complainant included Respondent’s 2018 M8 report, which covered the period of
August 1-31, 2018, with the complaint. Respondent’s 2018 M8 report revealed no in-kind
contributions, and there were no expenditures to a vendor related to a palm card political
advertisement. To review Respondent’s 2018 M8 Report, refer to Exhibit 7.

11. In an affidavit dated February 11, 2021, (Third Affidavit) Mr. Dempster declared
that he discussed with both Respondent and Michael Joseph that his campaign wanted to produce
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the political advertisement at issue shortly before he printed it, though he did not recall any
discussions with them regarding costs, payments, or disclaimers.! Mr. Dempster asserted that the
photographs of Respondent and Mr. Joseph were provided by Respondent and Mr. Joseph. To
review the pertinent parts of Mr. Dempster’s Third Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 10, pages 1-3,
responses 6 and 11.

12. Mr. Dempster further explained that all three candidates were included in the
advertisement because, “...we share core values and a vision for North Miami Beach, and my team
felt it was important to make the argument that by working together as Commissioners, we would
be able to deliver a stronger execution of that vision.” To review the pertinent part of Mr.
Dempster’s Third Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 10, page 3, response 11.

13. Mr. Dempster declared his belief that the expenditure for the political advertisement
at issue was disclosed at sequence item number 7 on his 2018 M8 report, which covered the period
from August 1-31, 2018. The expenditure was in the amount of $1,401.70 and was made on
August 13, 2018, to Progressive Rags for “Literature.”?> To review the pertinent part of Mr.
Dempster’s Third Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 10, pages 2-3, response 10. To review Mr. Dempster’s
2018 M8 report, refer to Exhibit 12.

14. Mr. Dempster affirmed that Respondent and Mr. Joseph did not share the costs,
reimburse Mr. Dempster’s campaign, or provide anything of value to off-set the $1,401.70 cost of
producing the political advertisement. To review pertinent part of Mr. Dempster’s Third Affidavit,
refer to Exhibit 10, page 3, responses 12 and 13.

15. Mr. Dempster added, “My apologies if any of the above does not comply with
Florida Statute, | was, perhaps mistaken, but under the impression that expenditures made on a
flyer for three or more candidates were not considered a contribution or an expenditure to those
campaigns.”® To review the pertinent part of Mr. Dempster’s Third Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 10,
page 3, response 14,

16. In an affidavit dated March 30, 2021, (Fourth Affidavit) Mr. Dempster asserted that
he described the political advertisement at issue to Respondent and Mr. Joseph, and that they were
both aware that their photographs would be included on the political advertisement Mr. Dempster
was creating. Mr. Dempster did not recall whether either of the other two candidates saw a sample
copy of the advertisement before printing or distribution, and he did not recall any specific input
or recommendations from either of the other two candidates relative to the advertisement. To
review the pertinent parts of Mr. Dempster’s Fourth Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 11, pages 1-4,
responses 5, 8-9, and 17-22.

! During the course of the investigation, Mr. Dempster submitted four affidavits responding to and/or clarifying his
responses to questions. To facilitate review of Mr. Dempster’s testimony, all four affidavits are being provided here
as Exhibits 8-11.

2 Mr. Dempster asserted that he no longer has records regarding the transaction.
3 In his Second Affidavit, Mr. Dempster affirmed that the political advertisement at issue was not sponsored by an

affiliated party committee or political party. To review the pertinent part of Mr. Dempster’s Second Affidavit, refer
to Exhibit 9, page 4, response 23.
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17. In an email dated October 24, 2018, Respondent stated that his campaign was not
responsible for, did not pay for, design, or print the advertisement at issue. In affidavit dated
November 9, 2020, Respondent acknowledged that he discussed the advertisement at issue with
Mr. Dempster and Mr. Joseph prior to its publication, but he asserted that he decided not to proceed
with printing any materials. Respondent explained that he did not, “...follow up or through with
the advertisement in question,” and that, “...conversations fell through,” so he did not disclose an
in-kind contribution or expenditure for it. He asserted that his campaign did not print the
advertisement at issue. “I did not decide to proceed with printing of this material. 1 did not contract
with a printer for production of said material. | did not control the process. Although there was
discussion initially that if I did print the material | would add my own disclaimer; this conversation
did not come to fruition on my part.” To review Respondent’s email, refer to Exhibit 13. To
review Respondent’s affidavit, refer to Exhibit 3.

18. In an interview on April 16, 2021, Respondent acknowledged that he met with Mr.
Dempster and Mr. Joseph, discussed production of the advertisement, and provided his photograph
to be included in the advertisement. To review the pertinent part of the investigation phone log,
refer to Exhibit 14, pages 5-6, interview 16.

19. Mr. Joseph was sent an affidavit regarding the issue, but he did not return it.
However, in an email dated October 26, 2018, Mr. Joseph stated that the advertisement at issue
was produced by Mr. Dempster and asserted that his campaign did not pay for or distribute it. Mr.
Joseph reiterated that during three telephone interviews. In an interview on April 22, 2019, Mr.
Joseph stated that anyone could use his image or logo and produce an advertisement without his
approval because they are available online. In another interview on the same date, Mr. Joseph
reiterated that others have obtained his image for their use. In a third interview on May 26, 2021,
Mr. Joseph stated that he did not create or pay for the advertisement and again indicated that
anyone could create an advertisement and include his picture. To review Mr. Joseph’s email, refer
to Exhibit 15. To review the pertinent parts of the investigative phone log, refer to Exhibit 14,
pages 2-3, and 6-7, interviews 5, 6, and 17.

I11.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.143(1), Florida Statutes:

20. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
failing to include the proper disclaimer on the advertisement at issue.

21. The disclaimer on the advertisement states, “PAID BY ROBERT DEMPSTER
FOR MAYOR.” To review the advertisement, refer to Exhibit 6.

22, In Mr. Dempster’s First Affidavit, he was asked to describe the procedures in place
to ensure his campaign’s political advertisements contained correct disclaimers. Mr. Dempster
asserted that he and his campaign treasurer approved all advertisements and worked exclusively
with experienced political printers. He attested that all print advertisements were printed by
Progressive Rags, which was owned by the late Jack Lieberman, who was their sole point of
contact with the company. Mr. Dempster affirmed that all print advertisements were distributed
directly by the campaign and no other vendors were involved in publishing. To review the
pertinent parts of Mr. Dempster’s First Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 8, pages 3-4, responses 19 and
21.
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23. In Mr. Dempster’s Third Affidavit, he was asked to describe and identify his
process for determining what was to be included in a political advertisement disclaimer. Mr.
Dempster stated that he did not recall a process but asserted that he used the disclaimer that he and
his campaign manager, “...believed to be appropriate.” Mr. Dempster attested that he did not
recall any guidance from Progressive Rags and/or Mr. Lieberman about the advertisement except
that Progressive Rags provided the “union bug” portion on one side. To review the pertinent parts
of Mr. Dempster’s Third Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 10, pages 1-2, responses 4 and 8.

24, In Mr. Dempster’s Fourth Affidavit, he attested that he created the disclaimer on
the political advertisement at issue. He reiterated that Progressive Rags added the “union bug”
indicating it was printed by a unionized print shop but, “We provided the rest of the document as-
is.” To review the pertinent parts of Mr. Dempster’s Fourth Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 11, page 2,
responses 11 and 13.

25. In Mr. Dempster’s Third Affidavit, he declared his belief that the expenditure for
the political advertisement at issue was disclosed at sequence item number 7 on his 2018 M8
report, which covered the period from August 1-31, 2018. The expenditure was in the amount of
$1,401.70 and was made on August 13, 2018, to Progressive Rags for “Literature.”* To review
the pertinent part of Mr. Dempster’s Third Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 10, pages 2-3, response 10.
To review Mr. Dempster’s 2018 M8 report, refer to Exhibit 12.

26. He also affirmed that Respondent and Mr. Joseph did not share the costs, reimburse
Mr. Dempster’s campaign, or provide anything of value to off-set the $1,401.70 cost of producing
the political advertisement. To review pertinent part of Mr. Dempster’s Third Affidavit, refer to
Exhibit 10, page 3, responses 12 and 13.

217, Further, Mr. Dempster declared that he discussed with both Respondent and
Michael Joseph that his campaign wanted to produce the political advertisement at issue shortly
before he printed it, though he did not recall any discussions with them regarding costs, payments,
or disclaimers. Mr. Dempster asserted that the photographs of Respondent and Mr. Joseph were
provided by Respondent and Mr. Joseph. To review the pertinent parts of Mr. Dempster’s Third
Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 10, pages 1-3, responses 6 and 11.

28. In his Fourth Affidavit, Mr. Dempster asserted that he described the political
advertisement at issue to Respondent and Mr. Joseph, and that they were both aware that their
photographs would be included on the political advertisement Mr. Dempster was creating. Mr.
Dempster did not recall whether either of the other two candidates saw a sample copy of the
advertisement before printing or distribution, and he did not recall any specific input or
recommendations from either of the other two candidates relative to the advertisement. To review
the pertinent parts of Mr. Dempster’s Fourth Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 11, pages 1-4, responses 5,
8-9, and 17-22.

29. In an email dated October 24, 2018, Respondent stated that his campaign was not
responsible for, did not pay for, design, or print the advertisement at issue. In affidavit dated
November 9, 2020, Respondent acknowledged that he discussed the advertisement at issue with

4 Mr. Dempster asserted that he no longer has records regarding the transaction.
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Mr. Dempster and Mr. Joseph prior to its publication, but he asserted that he decided not to proceed
with printing any materials. Respondent explained that he did not, “...follow up or through with
the advertisement in question,” and that, “...conversations fell through,” so he did not disclose an
in-kind contribution or expenditure for it. He asserted that his campaign did not print the
advertisement at issue. “I did not decide to proceed with printing of this material. 1did not contract
with a printer for production of said material. 1 did not control the process. Although there was
discussion initially that if I did print the material | would add my own disclaimer; this conversation
did not come to fruition on my part.” Mr. Fleurimond stressed that, “Any items that were printed
by me had the proper disclaimer. | made sure that the printer included disclaimer in all materials
authorized and paid for by my campaign.” To review Respondent’s email, refer to Exhibit 13. To
review Respondent’s affidavit, refer to Exhibit 3.

30. In an interview on April 16, 2021, Respondent acknowledged that he met with Mr.
Dempster and Mr. Joseph, discussed production of the advertisement, and provided his photograph
to be included in the advertisement. To review the pertinent part of the investigation phone log,
refer to Exhibit 14, pages 5-6, interview 16.

31. Mr. Joseph was sent an affidavit regarding the issue, but he did not return it.
However, in an email dated October 26, 2018, Mr. Joseph stated that the advertisement at issue
was produced by Mr. Dempster and asserted that his campaign did not pay for or distribute it. Mr.
Joseph reiterated this during three telephone interviews. In an interview on April 22, 2019, Mr.
Joseph stated that anyone could use his image or logo and produce an advertisement without his
approval because they are available online. In another interview on the same date, Mr. Joseph
reiterated that others have obtained his image for their use. In a third interview on May 26, 2021,
Mr. Joseph stated that he did not create or pay for the flyer and again indicated that anyone could
create a flyer and include his picture. To review Mr. Joseph’s email, refer to Exhibit 15. To review
the pertinent parts of the investigative phone log, refer to Exhibit 14, pages 2-3 and 6-7, interviews
5, 6, and 17.

Respectfully submitted on January 11, 2022.

Helen Hinson

Helen Hinson
Investigation Specialist

ROI (07/16) 6



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
McKenzie Fleurimond -- FEC 18-325

LIST OF EXHIBITS
Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits
Exhibit 1 Respondent’s 2018 Statement of Candidate
Exhibit 2 Respondent’s 2018 DS-DE 9
Exhibit 3 Respondent’s Affidavit of Background Information (“Affidavit™)
Exhibit 4 Andrise Bernard’s Affidavit (North Miami Beach City Clerk)
Exhibit 5 Filing Officer’s letter and Contents of the 2018 Municipal
Election Candidate Handbook
Exhibit 6 Political Advertisement
Exhibit 7 Respondent’s 2018 M8 report
Exhibit 8 Robert Dempster’s Affidavit dated November 16, 2020
Exhibit 9 Robert Dempster’s Affidavit dated January 15, 2021
Exhibit 10 Robert Dempster’s Affidavit dated February 11, 2021
Exhibit 11 Robert Dempster’s Affidavit dated March 30, 2021
Exhibit 12 Robert Dempster’s 2018 M8 report
Exhibit 13 Respondent’s email
Exhibit 14 Phone Log
Exhibit 15 Mr. Joseph’s email
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Case Number: FEC 18-325

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Miami-Dade

MecKenzie Fleurimond, being duly sworn, says:

L This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.
2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. 1 am currently
employed by Self Employed ag Insurance Agent

My contact number(s), and address are as follows:
16651 NE 18th Avenue Apartment 88 North Miami Beach FL 33162

8. Have you ever run for public office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran for; the date(s)
of the election(s) you ran in; and the outcome(s) of the election(s); also, include any races from
which you withdrew as a candidate noting if you withdrew before or after qualifying.

Prior to the election in question | ran for office in 2011 for city council. | did not win. | successfully

Tan for city commission in 2018 and re-elected in 2020

4. Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer and/or deputy treasurer for a
candidate? If so, please name the candidate(s) you served as treasurer/deputy treasurer including
your candidacy; the office(s) the candidate ran for; and the dates of the election(s).

[ have served as deputy treasurer for my 2011, 2018 and 2020 campaigns.

5 Have you ever held the office of chairperson or campaign treasurer (or deputy treasurer)
for a political committee? If so, please list the name(s) and address(es) of the committees, the
position you held, dates you held the position(s) and the filing officer having jurisdiction over the

committee(s).
No.
6. What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities as a candidate under

Florida’s election laws? (Please explain what you did to determine what was required of you as a
2018 candidate under Florida’s election laws, such as the following: contact your local filing
officer; contact the County Supervisor of Elections (SOE); contact the Division of Elections;
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contact an attorney; review documents provided by the filing officer; review documents available
on the SOE’s website; review documents on the Department of State, Division of Elections’
website, etc.)

| contacted by city clerk and took a course. | also read the candidate hand book.

7. Please explain if you sought guidance from anyone (supervisor of elections, Division of
Elections, an attorney, etc.) prior to publishing and distributing the political advertisement at issue.
If so, please include in your explanation the following: when you sought guidance; from whom
you sought guidance; and the specific guidance they provided concerning Florida’s election laws.
| did not seek specific guidance on this issue.

8. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? M Yes [] No
9. If so, when did you obtain it? During qualifying included in packet from city clerk
10.  Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? M Yes [] No

11. Do you possess a copy of the Candidate & Campaign /] Yes [_] No
Treasurer Handbook?

12.  If so, when did you obtain jt? During qualifying

13. Have you read the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Yes [ ]| No
Handbook?

14. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? M Yes [] No
15.  If so, when did you obtain it? Puring qualifying
16.  Have you read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? M Yes [ ] No

17.  Please describe any discussions or correspondence you had with the filing officer or a
member of her/his staff during your 2018 campaign, and include the date(s) of the contact(s);
identify the subject matter, and reason for the contaci(s).

| dont recall specific discussions. | received email with hand book and reference links to relevant

statutes
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18.  The questions that follow relate to the allegations made by Complainant and the sections
of law being investigated by staff of the Florida Elections Commission. Section 106.143(1),
Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2018 candidate for the North Miami Beach City Commission,
Group 5, may have paid for and distributed political advertisements that contained express
advocacy but did not include a proper disclaimer. Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes:
Respondent, a 2018 candidate for the North Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5, may have
filed one or more campaign treasurer reports that were either incorrect or incomplete, as alleged
in the complaint. Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes Respondent, a 2018 candidate for the
North Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5, may have failed to report one or more
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.
Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2018 candidate for the North Miami Beach
City Commission, Group 5, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to include information
in one or more campaign reports required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the
complaint.

19.  Please identify and describe your 2018 municipal campaign procedures that were in place
to ensure that your political advertisement(s) included a correct disclaimer.
Any items that were printed by me had the proper disclaimer. | made sure that the printer

20.  Please explain if you had any discussions with the other 2018 NMB candidates depicted
with you in the political advertisement(s}—Robert Dempster and/or Michael Joseph—prior to
publication of the political advertisement(s).

| had discussions prior but decided not to proceed with printing any materials. My understanding

was that if | did print maferials; | would include my disclaimer

21.  Please identify the vendor (include business name, contact person, email & mailing
address, and phone number) who published the political advertisement(s) at issue.
| am not sure what vendor printed the materials in questions as | did not secure any vendor

to print the material in question
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22.  Please identify the campaign treasurer’s report(s) where you disclosed a campaign
expenditure or in-kind contribution for the political advertisement(s) at issue.
| did not disclose an in kind contribution nor did | disclose an expenditure due to the fact that |

so after conversations fell through and I printed my own ﬂyers The disclaimer is on all

of mv individual materials

23.  Please explain if a political party, a political party executive committee, political-party-
affiliated group, or People’s Progressive Caucus of Miami-Dade sponsored the political
advertisement(s) at issue.

[ am not aware of this being the case. | doubt it.

24. Please identify and explain who organized and who advertised the event for the North
Miami Beach Joint Campaign Kickoff event on or about September 9, 2018. Robert Dempster,
Michael Joseph and you appeared in advertisement(s) for the event.

[ do not recall.

25.  Please identify and explain whether Robert Dempster, Michael Joseph and/or you attended
the NMB Joint Campaign Kickoff event on or about September 9, 2018.
| believe our respective teams intended to canvass a neighborhood together. Due to rainy weather

this event was cut short | am not certain if this is the date you are referencing
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26.  Please identify who was responsible for organizing and advertising the NMB Joint
Campaign Kickoff event where you, Robert Dempster and Michael Joseph were pictured in
advertisement(s).

| do not recall who took the lead on the event in question. As stated earlier our respective teams
metat apark

and due to the weather we were unable to canvass.

27.  Please provide any additional comments you wish to make in the space below.
The advertisement in question was not printed by my campaign. [ did not decide to

Jproceed with printing of this material. | did not coniract with a printer for production of said material.
| did not control the process. Although there was discussion initially that if | did print the material |

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]}

Page 5 of6 Exhibit 3 (Page 5 of 6)



Case Investigator: HH

™~

e
v )

Signature of’Affiant
me Kenzio ﬂ&) /;%ﬁ%ﬂ/

Type or print full name of Affiant in space above as it appears on his

LD. 3 "ﬁ

Swarn to (or affirmed) and subseribed before me this

UWp,méer . , 2020.

T

day of

Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida
Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public

SN, CHARLESABEAULIEY
» Commlsslan# GG 233449
s e

Nokery Sorvicag

AS *

Personally Known or Produced Identification /

Type of Identification Produced: _ffmmm
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AFFIDAVIT OF FILING OFFICER
Case Number: FEC 18-325

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Miami-Dade

Andrise Bernard, being duly sworn, says:

1. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.

2. I'am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. | am currently
employed b}raﬁf 0‘( NOE#’] NMi &QC& as(_ jﬁ Qﬂﬁk

3. Please identify the position(s) you held and the dates you held the position(s) prior to being
named City Clerk.

/} dony shabve /45957(«'2!7% TIT

Assisiery] c;% (leek

a’{.!/ Clee k.

4+ Please provide the date you were appointed as the City Clerk for North Miami Beach.

Tune 19, 2019

5. Please provide copies of the listed items from the following 2018 candidate’s campaign
file: McKenzie Fleurimond.

F Check/

ITEM

v

The Statement of Candidate form for the 2018 election campaign.

v

Appointments of Treasurers and Designation of Campaign Depository form (Form DS-
DE 9) for the 2018 election campaign.

/

Campaign treasurer's reports, waivers, and amendments for the 2018 election
campaign.

Addendum requests and proof of compliance for the 2018 election campaign.

Calendar of Reporting Dates for the 2018 election campaign.

The candidate’s and campaign treasurers’ acknowledgment whereby candidates
and treasurers declare, under penalties of perjury, electronically filing a CTR is
same as signing the report under oath, and to have certified the correctness of
the report in accordance with sections 106.07(5) or 106.29(2), Florida Statutes,
as applicable; such as an Application and Acknowledgement of Electronic
Filing Information form (if applicable).

AT of FO Candidate (03/20)
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N

Form(s) for all campaigns whereby candidate acknowledges receipt of
instructions and/or campaign materials.

/ All checks issued by the candidate’s campaign to your office (qualifying fee, maps,
ete.). Please do not redact the bank routing and account numbers.

6. Please check each item provided to the candidate and list the date that the candidate was
provided the item.

Check ITEM DATE

A Compilation of The Election Laws of the State of Florida

/ Chapter 104, Florida Siatutes

\/ Chapter 106, Florida Statutes

Political ad and disclaimer supplement

Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook. Please provide
revision date of publication.

Other:!

7. Relative to Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer
Handbook, 7& indicate how these publications are provided to the candidate.

A candidate packet, or similar material, is given to the candidate. The candidate
packet includes links to the Division of Elections’ website, or our website, where
these documents are available for review.

o Publications are provided on a CD or thumb/flash drive that is given to the
candidate.

o Other. please explain.

' Any local publications relative to the Election laws that may have been provided by your office in lieu of the
Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook published by the Division of Elections. If your office published the
item(s), please send a copy of the item(s) with the affidavit.

Affof FO Candidate (03/20)
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8. Did this office” offersfy cangdidate workshops, campaign skills or training seminars prior
to the 2018 election? es or [v] No. If yes, please list all workshops/training seminars that
were attended by the candidate, along with the date of attendance. If a staff member attended for
the candidate, list his/her name and position. If available, please attach a copy of any attendance
sheets from the workshops/training seminars and if available, please provide a copy of the syllabus
and outline or PowerPoint presentation for the workshops/seminars.

9. Does this office have any record of McKenzie Fleurimong having sought elective office
within your jurisdiction prior to the 2018 election campaign? Yes or [_| No. If yes, please list
the previous office(s) he/she ran for, the date(s) of the election(s), and the result(s) of the
election(s). If the candidate withdrew her/his candidacy for election, please indicate if the
withdrawal was before or afier qualifying.

an in_May 0/ . +hs @ndidete did o0
WHhdrawed  Gndidale dd nol win 4his efechav

10. Does your office have any record of MeKenzie Fleurimond having been named as a
chairperson or campaign treasurer of a political committee (PC or PAC) or electioneering
communications organization (ECO) within your jurisdiction? [ ]| Yes or @{n. If yes, please
list the name(s) of the committees.

11. Did you or any member of the City Clerk’s staff have any conversations with McKenzie
Fleurimond concerning provisions of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, relative to campaign
advertisements, political ad disclaimers and/or the reporting of campaign contributions and
expenditures, at any time during the 2018 campaign? [_] Yes or E’ﬂl: If yes, please indicate
whether the conversation was in person, in writing, or by telephone and the subject matter of the
conversation. If applicable. please }:m::-\-'ide copies of records dn{:umentini the discussion.

1.-?

Not o my  Kraow dﬁe - T nds po Cles k.
At Ihis"elechon ;,mﬂicﬂ

I SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS COMPLETE AND
ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

2 If your County elections or ethics office offered candidate workshops/campaign skills or training seminars, please
identify the office providing the workshops/seminars and provide copies of any notices that were sent to candidates
within your jurisdiction.

AfT of FO Candidate (03/20)
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Signature of Affiant

'410 DEISE Beplied

Print or type full name of Affiant on the line above.
Swormn o (or affirmed) and subseribed before me this IE day of

_ <upne

20 2p 21

Personally Known / or Produced Tdentification
Type of Identification Produced.

Case investigator: HH

AT of FO Candidate (03/20)
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2018
MUNICIPAL ELECTION
CANDIDATE HANDBOOK

Provided by the Office of the City Clerk
North Miami Beach, FL.

Pamela L. Latimore, MMC, City Clerk
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The C m of North Mlaml Beach

]\I \/ D~

19

Now More Beautlful'

August 2018
Dear Candidate:

Thank you for your interest in becoming a candidate for the City of North Miami Beach
Council.

Enclosed please find information about the November 6, 2018 City of North Miami Beach
General Election.

This packet is provided for your information and is intended to assist you in the election
process. In this document you will important information for the filing of Campaign
Treasurers Reports, common reporting forms, qualifying documents and pertinent
election information. This information will be available on the City of North Miami Beach
website at www.citynmb.com - click on “Elections”.

While we attempt to provide accurate information; you are legally responsible to ensure
that your actions comply with applicable laws and regulations.

We encourage you to familiarize yourself with all the election laws and requirements and
if you feel this office can be of further assistance to you, please contact us at 305-787-6001
or via email at Pamela. Latimore@citynmb.com

Sincerely,

Pamela L. Latimore, MMC, City Clerk
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Section 1

North Miami Beach
2018 Candidate Handbook

General Information

A General Election will be held on Tuesday, November 6, 2018. The members of the City
Commission shall be elected from groups numbered 2, 4, and 6 for Four(4) year terms
and 1, 5, and 7 for Two (2) year terms. The groups shall be elected citywide by the
qualified electors of the City of North Miami Beach.

Commencing with the 2015 election and at each general election each four (4) years
thereafter, the members of the City Commission running groups 1, 3, 5 and 7 shall be
elected for four (4) year terms. Commencing with this election, the members of the City
Council running groups 2, 4, and 6 shall be elected for four (4) year terms. The annual
salary for the Mayor is $3,600.06, and the annual salary for each Council Member is
$3,000.19.

Each candidate must be a qualified elector of the City of North Miami Beach at the time
of filing for the position; not have been convicted in this or any other State of any offense
involving moral turpitude within the preceding five (5) years; not have been adjudicated
insane or incompetent by a court of competent jurisdiction with adjudication stands
unrevoked; and be a bona fide resident of the City of North Miami Beach for one year
prior to qualifying, and express an intent to remain permanently a bona fide resident of
the City the entire term of office for which she or he is a candidate.

How to Begin Your Campaign:

e Read all of the enclosed materials; and

e Appoint a Campaign Treasurer who must be a registered voter of the State of Florida. You
may appoint Deputy Treasurers at any time. Note: A candidate may be her/his own
Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer; and

e Complete Form DS-DE9 “Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of
Campaign Depository: and return the original form to the Clerk’s Office at 17011 N.E. 19t
Avenue, North Miami Beach, FL 33162; and

e Open a campaign account at a bank authorized to do business in the State of Florida. This
account must be separate from any personal or business accounts. The bank should
provide you with deposit slips and checks indicating it is a campaign account; and
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¢ Complete Form DS-DE 84 “Statement of Candidate” and return the original form to the
Clerk’s Office at 17011 N.E. 19t Avenue, North Miami Beach, FL 33162 within ten (10)
days. Upon filing of this form, the candidate may begin to collect and spend monies for
the campaign.

North Miami Beach
2018 Candidate Handbook

Qualifying Information
Candidates may file their paperwork anytime from the start of qualifying on Monday,

August 20th through August 24th from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and on August 25th from
8:00 a.m. to 12 Noon.

The following will be necessary for the filing of a candidacy:

e Form DS-DE9 “Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of
Campaign Depository” - if not already filed.

e Form DS-DE 84 “Statement of Candidate” - if not already filed.
e Qualifying Fee: (Must be payable to the City of NMB from a campaign account.)
Commission Seat (2-7) $150.00 Mayor’s Seat (1) $180.00

e Loyalty Oath (Sections 876.05-876.10, 99.012, Florida Statutes)/Oath of Candidate
(Section 99.021, Florida Statute)

e Fingerprinting and photos at the North Miami Beach Police Department -
Ordinance 2010-27.

e Form 1, Statement of Financial Interests 2017

o Affidavit of Candidate Residency Requirement
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e Proof of Residency (one year prior to qualifying) FPL, Mortgage Deed, Lease, etc.
e Voter’s Registration Card

e Miami Dade County Voluntary Statement of Fair Campaign Practices. (Optional)

North Miami Beach
2018 Candidate Handbook

Treasurer’s Reports

Florida’s campaign finance laws require candidates to file periodic reports of their campaign
financial activities. All reports must be original, postmarked no later than the specified deadline
and hand-delivered or mailed to the City Clerk. The following is a schedule for the 2018
Municipal Election:

Form Reporting Period Code Due Date

DS-DE 12 (Summary), DS-DE 13 09/01/18 TO 09/14/18 Gl 09/21/18
(Contributions) and DS-DE 14
(Expenditures) or DS-DE 87 (Waiver)

DS-DE 12 (Summary), DS-DE 13 09/15/18 TO /09/28/18 G2 10/05/18
(Contributions) and DS-DE 14
(Expenditures)
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NORTH MIAMI BEACH CANDIDATES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY,, . .
1) McKenzie Fleurimond
M 201 TN

Name

(2) 15221 NE 11th Court CHME €1 Y ELTR0C T
Address (number and street)
North Miami Beach, FL 33162
City, State, Zip Code

[] Check here if address has changed (3) ID Number:

(4) Check appropriate box(es):
Candidate  Office Sought: City Commissioner Group 5

[[] Political Committee (PC)

[C] Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO) [] Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded

[] Party Executive Committee (PTY) [C] Check here if PTY has disbanded

[ Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an [ Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed
individual making electioneering communications)

LI

(5) Report Identifiers
CoverPeriod: From 08 / 01 /2018 To 08 / 31 / 2018 Report Type:

Original [J Amendment [ Special Election Report
(6) Contributions This Report (7) Expenditures This Report

Monetary
Cash&Checks $ , 300.00 Expenditures  § . , 226 31
Loans $ . , 150,00 Transfers to

Office Account  § , ]
Total Monetary $ , HE0 . 0O

Total Monetary $ . ,
In-Kind $ . .

(8) Other Distributions

$ i ) ;
(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date (10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date
$ ; , 450 00 $ , . 226 31
(11) Certification

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss. 839.13, F.S.)
| certify that | have examined this report and it is true, correct, and complete:

(Type name) MCKeNZi€e Fleurimond (Type name) MCKenzie Fleurimond
[ Individual (only for IE Treasurer  [] Deputy Treasurer [Z] Candidate [] Chairperson (only for PC and PTY)
or electioneering comm.)
X X
Signature Signature
DS-DE 12 (Rev. 11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'’S REPORT — ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name McKenzie Fleurimond (2) 1.D. Number
1 1
(3) Cover Period °® /92 4 2018 ghrough 9,33 3018 (4) Page of
® —m ® ® (10) "
Date Full Name Purpose
©) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if
Sequence Street Address & contributiontoa | Expenditure
Sanbar City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment| Amount
City of North Miami Beach Qualifying Fee
08 /24 /1a 17011 NR 19th Avenue
North Miami Beach FL 33162 Mon 150.00
|
08 24 18 | Square Inc Service Charge
/ / 1455 Market Street Suite 600
San Fransisco, CA 94103
Mon 1.50
2
Wal Mart Super Center Campaign Materials
|08 27 , 18| 1425 NE 163rd Street
/ North Miami Beach FL 33162
Mon 3.07
3
Macillion Grio Restaurant Food for campaign
HOB 28 18 | 1026 N Miami Beach Blvad workers
/ North Miami Beach FL 33162 Mon 38.00
4
Groupon.com Candidate Pictures
Jos 31 ,18 | 600 West Chicago Avenue
/ / Chicago IL 60654 Mon 29.99
5
Miami Parking Authority Campaign Meeting
08 31 18|40 Nw 3rd St Parking
T Miami PL 33128 e i
6
- 8552 A TUNG
b 2 .
/[ [/ ' BRI o T
= " v
AP WA NP e

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 11/13)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES

Exhibit 7 (Page 2 of 3)




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT ~ ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

McKenzie Fleurimond

(1) Name (2) I.D. Number
p 08 01 2018 08 31 2018 1 1
(3) Cover Period / / through / / (4) Page of
&) @ (8) (9) (10) (1) (12)
Date Full Name
(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle)
Sequence Street Address & Contributor Contribution In-kind
Number City, State, Zip Code Type | Occupation Type Description Amendment Amount
McKenzie Fleurimond
08 22 18 115221 NE 11th Court
/ / North Miami Beach,Fl
1 362 I Ins. Agent | Loan 150.00
|
Lucvens Francois
o8 24 18 }99 NW 183rd Street
/ / Miami Gardens FL 33169
2 I |Salesman Check 100.00
Allied Electrical Svcs
08 31 18 13899 Biscayne Blvd
/ / Suite 144
3 North Miami FL 33181 B Electrician | Check 200.00
/ /
! /
/ /
/ /
NRES IR D B H
DS-DE 13 (Rev. 11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INS g COM! VALUES
KU BT

\13 Ny 'BE
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STATE OF FLORIDA
Cr.u,mty of Miami-Dade

Robert Dempster, being duly sworn, says:

s
e

2.

o

n

)

This affidavit is made upon my personail knowledge.

| am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. | am currently
employed by N/A as N/A.
My contact number, and address is:

Have you ever fuin for putiic office? if 50, please name the office(s) you ian or; the
daie(s) of the eieciion(s) you ran in,and ihe outcome(s) of ihe eieciion(s), aiso, indude
any races from which you withdrew before or after qualifying.

i 8

of iNotii iviign
unopposed) and lost the former

Have you ever been appointed 1o act as a campaign reasurer and/or deputy treasurer
for a candidate? If so, please name the candidate(s) you served as treasurer/deputy
treasurer including your candidacy: the office(s) the candidate ran for; and the dates of
the election(s)

| have not ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate

Fiave you ever Hisid e office of Clignpersan of campaign lisasurar (Or depuly Ueasuien)
for a political committee? If so, please list the name(s) and address(es) of the
committees, the position you held, dates you held the position(s) and the filing officer
having jurisdiction over the committee(s).

| have never held the office of chairperson or campaign treasurer (or deputy treasurer)
for a political committee.

WWihial SCUCi Nave you 1aReit o GSIEmine your TESpunsuinues as a cantidats unasi
Florida’s election laws? (Please explain what you did to determine what was required of
you as a 2018 candidate under Florida's election laws, such as the following: contact
your local filing officer; contact the County Supervisor of Elections (SOE); contact the
Division of Elections; contact an attorney; review documents provided by the filing
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10.

1.

j

13.

14.

officer; review documents available on the SOE website; review documents on the
Department of State, Division of Elections website, etc...

| reviewed Chapter 106. Florida Statutes: | reviewed the Campaian Treasurer’s

Flease expiain it you sought guidance from anyone (supervisor of elections, Division of
Elections, an attorney, etc.) prior to publishing and distributing the political advertisement
atissue. If so, please include in your explanation the following: when you sought
auidance; from whom you sotight guidance; and the specific auidance they provided
concerning Florida’s election laws.

Do you possess a copy of Chapter 108, Florida Statutes?

NO

If so, when did you attain it?

Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?

R el
1

Do you possess a copy of the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook?
NG

If so, when did you obtain it?

Have you read the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook?

Arr=r

il =]
Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes?

NO
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15. If so, when did you abtain it?

N/A
16. Have you read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes?
Ldo not recall having read Chapter 104
17. Please describe any discussions or correspondence you had with the filing officer or a

member of his/her staff during your 2018 campaign and include the date(s) of the
contact(s).

YVe had multiple conversations with the North Miami Beach City Clerk. To my

18.

19. Please identify and describe your 2018 municipal campaign procedures that were in
place to ensure that vour palitizal advertisement(s) had a correct disclaimer,

Exhibit 8 (Page 3 of 5)




20. Please explain if you had any discussions with the other 2018 NMB candidates depicted
with you in the political advertisement(s)-McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael
Joseph--prior to publication of the political advertisement(s).

21. Please identify the vendor (include business name, contact person, email & mailing
address, and phone number) who published the political advertisement(s) at issue.

p_ublushed on Facebook, 1 Hacker Wag, Menlo Park, Qahfomna We had no parncular

point of contact, phone number, or email address.

22. Please identify the campaign treasurer’s repori(s) where you disclosed a campaign
expenditure or in-kind contribution for the political advertisement(s) at issue.

t iti i ie i a er ituiras tn our

blishers are reco 6 an

23. Please explain if a political party, a political party executive committee, People’s
Progressive Caucus of Miami-Dade or other poiiticai party-affiliated group sponsored the
political advertisement at issue.

aucus of Mi ml-Dade or other

24. Please identify and explain who organized and who advertised the event for the North
Miami Beach Joint Campaign Kickoff event on or about September 9, 2018. McKenzie
Fleurimond, Michael Joseph, and you appeared in advertisement(s) for the event.

25. Please identify and explain whether McKenzie Fleurimond or Michael Joseph attended
the NMB Joint Campaign Kickoff event on or about September 9, 2018.
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26. Piease identify who was responsibie for organizing and advertising the NMB Joint
Campaign Kickoff event where you, McKenzie Fleurimond, and Michael Joseph were
pictured in advertisement(s).

Robert Dempster

£y
74

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personaily appeared Robert Dempster
and being by me first duly swormn, deposes and says that he has executed the foregoing Affidavit
and that it is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 16th day of November 2020.

Wamrezo

]

My Commission Expires: OZ[OS(’Z/L NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA
Personally known OR
X Produced ldentification
Type of Identification Produced
fr e

Alain Cueto
2 NOTARY PUBLIC
|Z STATE OF FLORIDA
%.* Comm# GG183001
E Expires 2/5/2022

SIRRY 4
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION
e

STATC OF TLORIDA

County of Miami-Dade

Robert Dempster, baing duly sworn, says:

7

2

This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge,
| am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. | am currently

cmploycd by N/A as N/A.
My contact number, and address is:

786-838-0535, 17550 Ni - 1162

Have you ever run for public office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran for; the
date(s) of the election(s) you ran in;and the outcome(s) of the election(s); also, include
any races from which you withdrew before or after qualifying.

Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer and/or deputy treasurer
for a candidate? If so, please name the candidate(s) you served as treasurer/deputy
treasurer including your candidacy: the office(s) the candidate ran for; and the dates of
e election(s).

Have you ever held the office of chairperson or campaign treasurer (or deputy treasurer)
for a political committee? If so, please list the name(s) and address(es) of the
committees, the position you held, dates you held the position(s) and the filing officer
having junsdiction over the commities(s).

What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities as a candidate under
Florida's election laws? (Please explain what you did to determine what was required of

you as a 2018 candidate under Florida’s election laws, such as the following: contact
your local filing officer; contact the County Supervicor of Electione (SOE), contact the
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Division of Elections; contact an attorney; review documents provided by the filing
officer; review documents available on the SOE website; review documents on the
Department of State, Division of Elections website, etc...

7. Please explain if you sought guidance from anyone (supervisor of elections, Division of
Elections, an attorney, etc.) prior to publishing and distributing the political advertisement
atissue. If so, please include in your explanation the following: when you sought
miAaman Erama sailvama vias s~ isbd sidanan: and A ananiBa asidanan oo nenacdad
MU I, T TR YO SV T MU e, S I B e 2R e U T Ly U L
concering Florida’s election laws.

Il seeki uidance regardin iti ise i

8. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?
NO

9. If so, when did you attain it?
N/A

10. Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?
LS

11. Do you possess a copy of the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook?
NO

12. If so, when did you obtain it?

N/A
13. Have you read the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook?
YES

14. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes?

NO
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15. If so, when did you obtain it?
NA
16. Have you read Chapter 104, Flonda Statutes?
call hav £
17. Please describe any discussions or comespondence you had with the filing officer or a

member of his/her staff dunng your 2018 campaign and include the date(s) of the
contadi(s).

ith h Miami Beach Ci | nd/ol ir staff. To
eou al on the dat ed Campai
Treasurer's Reports. as well as some conversations regarding campaign finance report

-l R

wanes 1D

19. Please identify and describe your 2018 municipal campaign procedures that were in

piave v ensure Uikl your ponical adveliserneni(s) iad a coirect discidimet.,

| adverti r er, we w clusivel
with experienced political printers for print advertisements: we used Facebook (which
intemal S igital IS
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20. Please explain if you had any discussions with the other 2018 NMB candidates depicted
with you in the political advertisement(s)--McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael
Joseph--prior to publication of the political advertisement(s).

L]

. Pigase ideniily e vendur (inuude DUsiness raiie, cotiiact persun, eimai & inaiiniy
address, and phone number) who published the political advertisement(s) at issue.

All print advertisements were printed by Progressive Rags, located at 2040 NE 163rd
210, North Miami Beach, Florida, Email address of progressiverags@gmail.com

Arnmanalan it mea Atlhoare andara imunaliiad e noiklinkinea All Adisidtal adusrdisamssands inen

22. Please identify the campaign treasurer’s report(s) where you disclosed a campaign
expenditure or in-kind contribution for the political advertisement(s) at issue.

rded as line item 7 for

Progressive Rags was this one exactly, | believe it was reco
$1.401.70 on the report dated 8/1/2018 through 8/31/2018.
23. Please explain if a political party, a political party executive committee, People’s

Progressive Caucus of Miami-Dade or other political party-affiliated group sponsored the
political advertisement at issue.

They did not.

24. Please identify and explain who organized and who advertised the event for the North

L Dlasca idantifir and avnlain wihathar Maldanwia Claurimand ar Michaal laca
e Bl N Nt B A IIIIJ AT “'\r.“ll. WO NS RE PR IR W Bl B DR B e Wt W N

1
the NMB Joint Campaign Kickoff event on or about September 9, 2018.
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26. Please identify who was responsible for organizing and advertising the NMB Joint
Campaign Kickoff event where you, McKenzie Fleurimond, and Michael Joseph were
pictured in advertisement(s).

’ / Robert Dempster

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared Robert Dempster
and being by me first duly swomn, deposes and says that he has executed the foregoing Affidavit
and that it is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 16th d November 2020.
/E“““uﬂ' ) Bcb\/o?jafmv*\/’a’o%l

My Commission Expires: | 2 [97/2’4 NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA
Personally known OR
Fruduced idenuicaton

. : Tatlanna Gil
TprEderiLgcﬁon Produced & Notary Public

. = State of Florida
-~ Comm# HH069886

Expires 12/7/2024
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Miami-Dade

Robert Dempster, being duly Sworn, says:

1.

This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.

I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. | am
currently employed by N/A as NJA.

My contact number, and address is:

786-838-0535, 17550 NE 5th Court, North Miami Beach, FL 33162.

A copy of the political
advertisement at issue is enclosed and marked as Attachment “A.”

Please describe and identify your process for determining what was to be
included in the political advertisement and disclaimer.

For the political advertisement, my campaign manager and | brainstormed what we
thought would be good content that expressed our values. For the disclaimer, | do not
recall any process or solicitation of specific advice, we used the disclaimer that my
campaign manager and | believed to be appropriate.

Please describe and identify (name, title, position within your campaign, phone
number and email and mailing addresses) who created and was responsible for
the wording and look of the political advertisement and disclaimer.

Aside from myself, that would be William Byatt, campaign manager, 305-900-8648, 1288
NE 191st St Miami, FL 33179, and Jack Lieberman of Progressive Rags (now
deceased), Former Owner, 2040 NE 163rd St, #210, North Miami Beach FL 33162,
(305) 582-4846.

Please explain if you discussed c-reating, pdeUCing, costs, payments and/or a
disclaimer for the political advertisement with the other 2018 NMB candidates
depicted with you in the political advertisement--McKenzie Fleurimond and
Michael Joseph. If sO, please_ldentlfy what you dnscussed, when and with whom
regarding the political advertisement.
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10.

We discussed that my Campaign wanted to produce this ad Shoﬂly before we pnme.d it
with both McKenzie and Michael, | do not recall there being any discussions regarding
costs, payments, or disclaimers,

Please explain and identify what guidance you gave Progre§§ive Rags a.mdlor Jack
Lieberman in the design, creation and production of the political advertisement
and the wording of its disclaimer. (You had previously identified Progressive Rags
and the vendor and Jack Lieberman as your contact for publication of the political
advertisement at issue.)

We provided the advertisement to be produced. | do not recall details beyond that.

Please explain and identify what guidance Progressive Rags and/or Jack
Lieberman gave you in the design, creation and production of the political
advertisement and the wording of its disclaimer. (You had previously identified
Progressive Rags and the vendor and Jack Lieberman as your contact for
publication of the political advertisement at issue.)

Progressive Rags provided the [ocation of the “union bug” portion of the advertisement
on the text side. | do not remember any other guidance from Progressive Rags and/or
Jack Lieberman to our campaign regarding this advertisement.

Please explain and identify why Progressive Rags was selected as the vendor for
the political advertisement and provide copies of all contracts and/or addendums,
stipulations, representations, agreements, bids, scope of work, letter of intent and
any other document(s) defining and identifying the services to be performed by
Progressive Rags and/or Jack Lieberman and identifying all fees and costs due
and payable to them related to the political advertisement.

Jack's shop is in the City of North Miami Beach and he is 3 long-time supporter of allied
causes. We worked with Jack because we liked him. We did not create any formal
contracts or similar, we called him and asked for rough quotes and then gave him the
content we wanted printed.

Please identify the campaign treasurer’s report(s), date(s), anqd sequence
number(s) where you disclosed campaign expenditure(s) and/or in-kind
contribution(s) for the political advertisement at issue. Also, please provide copies
of all invoices, billing statements, work orders, worksheets, quotes, receipts and
payment instruments (front and back) for the political advertisement.

While | no longer have records that | can usg to dgtennine which expenditure to
Progressive Rags was this one exactly, | believe it was recorded as line item 7 for

i1 |401.70 on the report dated 8/1/2018 through 8/31/2018, '—
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| looked for any copies of invoices, billing statements, work orders, W?FRShGGiS._quotes,
receipts and payment instruments, but could not find any. | do not believe we still have
those records.

11. Please explain why photographs of McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael J-oseph are
included with your photograph in the political advertisement; and explaln-and
identify who provided the photographs of McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael
Joseph that were included in the political advertisement.

We included photographs of Mr. Joseph and Mr. Fleurimond because we share core
values and a vision for North Miami Beach, and my team felt it was important to make
the argument that by working together as Commissioners, we would be able to deliver a

stronger execution of that vision. The photographs were provided by Mr. Joseph and Mr,
Fleurimond.

12. Please explain and identify any joint costs and payments made to Progressive
Rags and/or Jack Lieberman by you, McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael Joseph
for the political advertisement.

There were no joint costs and payments.

13. Please identify any payments, cost-sharing, reimbursements or anything of value
you received from McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael Joseph to off-set any
costs associated with production of the political advertisement.

We did not receive any payments, cost-sharing, reimbursements or anything of value
from McKenzie Fleurimond or Michael Joseph to off-set any costs associated with
production of the political advertisement.

14. Please provide any additional comments you wish to make in the space below.
My apologies if any of the above does not comply with Florida Statute, | was, perhaps
mistaken, but under the impression that expenditures made on a flyer for three or more

candidates were not considered a contribution or an expenditure to those campaigns.

| hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my
knﬁedge.
| 4}7/

Signature of Affiant
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Yobert o Depsler

Type or print full name of Affiant in space above as it appears on his 1.D.

SrTm toliq-ar’n)rmd} and subscribed before me this day of
| I ,202]

S EUJ e, Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public

Personally Known __ or Produced Identification Type of Identification Produced; E L IL

.. Tatlanna Gil

N 2 Notary Public

= State of Florida
Comm# HHO69886
Expires 12/7/2024
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Miami-Dade

Robert Dempster, being duly sworn, says:

1. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.

2. 1 am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. [ am currently employed
by N/A as N/A

3. The information that follows relates to your responses to queries previously made by this
investigator. Follow up questions are included to obtain additional facts and details to clarify your
responses.

4. Question #6 When asked to explain if you discussed creating, producing, costs, payments
and/or a disclaimer for the political advertisement at issue with the other 2018 NMB candidates,
McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph, depicted with you in the political advertisement and
if so, to identify what you discussed, when and with whom regarding the political advertisement,
you indicated:

I discussed that my campaign wanted to produce the flyer shortly before we printed it with both
McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph. I do not recall there being any discussions regarding
costs, payments, or disclaimers with them.

5. Did you describe the political advertisement to McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph?
(x) Yes or () No.

6. What details did you provide to McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph regarding the
political advertisement when you discussed it with them?

I told them that I thought we should do a piece with all three of us on it, but I do not recall
exact specific details of the conversation beyond that.

7. Did you show a mockup or digital copy of the political advertisement to McKenzie
Fleurimond and Michael Joseph? ( ) Yes or () No. If so, please identify which format was shown
to whom and when.

I do not recall.
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8. Please describe and identify what input or recommendations were made by McKenzie
Fleurimond regarding the political advertisement.

I do not recall any specific input or recommendations from Mr Fleurimond.

9. Please describe and identify what input or recommendations were made by Michael Joseph
regarding the political advertisement.

I do not recall any specific input or recommendations from Mr Joseph.

10. Question #7 When asked to explain and identify what guidance you gave Progressive Rags
and/or Jack Lieberman in the design, creation and production of the political advertisement and
the wording of its disclaimer, (you had previously identified Progressive Rags as the vendor and
Jack Lieberman as your contact for publication of the political advertisement at issue), you
indicated:

We provided the flyer to be produced. I do not recall details beyond that.

11. Did you create the disclaimer on the political advertisement? (X) Yes or () No. 12. If not,
please identify and explain who created and provided the disclaimer for the ad.

13. Was the political advertisement provided to Progressive Rags as “print ready”? () Yes or (X)
No. If not, please describe in detail what was provided to Progressive Rags/Jack Lieberman.

Progressive Rags added the “union bug” indicating the piece was printed by a unionized
print shop. We provided the rest of the document as-is.

14. Question #9 When asked to explain and identify why Progressive Rags was selected as the
vendor for the political advertisement and provide copies of all contracts and/or addendums, etc.,
and any other document(s) defining and identifying: the services to be performed by Progressive
Rags and/or Jack Lieberman; and identifying all fees and costs due and payable to them related
to the political advertisement, you indicated:

Progressive Rags was selected as the vendor for the political advertisement because Jack
Lieberman's shop was in the City of North Miami Beach and he was a long-time supporter
of allied causes. We worked with Jack because we liked him. We did not create any formal
contracts or similar, we called him and asked for rough quotes and then gave him the
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content we wanted printed.

15. Please identify and explain in detail what you meant in your response “and then gave him the
content we wanted printed.”

We provided material that was almost exactly print-ready, except that Progressive Rags
would add the “union bug.”

16. Question #11 When asked to explain why photographs of McKenzie Fleurimond and
Michael Joseph were included with your [ QBB photograph in the political
advertisement and who provided the photographs of McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael
Joseph that were included in the political advertisement, you indicated:

We inciuded photographs of Mr. Joseph and Mr. Fieurimond because we share core vaiues
and a vision for North Miami Beach, and my team felt it was important to make the
argument that by working together as Commissioners, we would be able to deliver a
stronger execution of that vision. The photographs were provided by Mr. Joseph and Mr.
Fleurimond.

17. Was Mr. Joseph aware his photograph would be included on a political advertisement
you were creating? (x) Yes or () No.

18. Was Mr. Fleurimond aware this photograph would be included on a political
advertisement you were creating? (x) Yes or ( ) No

19. Did Mr. Joseph see a sample or copy of the political advertisement before printing? ()
Yes or ( ) No.
1 do not recall

20. Did Mr. Joseph see a copy of the political advertisement before mailing? ()
Yes or ( ) No.

I do not recall if or when Mr Joseph may have seen the piece, however we
did not mail this piece, it was door-to-door canvassed only.

21. Did Mr. Fleurimond see a sample or copy of the political advertisement before printing? ()
Yes or ( ) No.
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1 do not recall

22. Did Mr. Fleurimond see a copy of the political advertisement before mailing? ()
Yes or ( ) No.

I do not recall if or when Mr Fleurimond may have seen the piece, however we
did not mail this piece, it was door-to-door canvassed only.

1 HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE
AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Type or print [ull name of Affiant in space above as il appears on his
1D

Swom to (or affirmed ) and subscribed before me this day of
, 2020

Signatu}lc of Notary Public - Statc of Florida

Print, Tvpe, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Pohlic

Y g, Tatianna Gl
& Notary Public
= State of Florida
= Commit HHO69886

Expires 12/7/2024 /
Personally Known
Type of Identification Produced: m

Casc Investigator: HH
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

1) Robert Dempster QFFICE USE ONLY

1

Name .
(2) 17550 NE 5th Ct TOIGSEP 1 AN bl

Address (number and street)
North Miami Beach, FL 33162

City, State, Zip Code
[[] Check here if address has changed (3) ID Number:

(4) Check appropriate box(es):

Candidate  Office Sought: by ((ﬂfov P l\

] Political Committee (PC) A

[] Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO) [C] Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded
[] Party Executive Committee (PTY) [] Check here if PTY has disbanded

[] Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an [[] Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed
individual making electioneering communications)

(5) Report Identifiers
Cover Period: From 08 /01 ; 2016 ¢ 08 /31 2016 Report Type: P’\Q

Original [C] Amendment [] Special Election Report
(6) Contributions This Report (7) Expenditures This Report

Monetary
Cash & Checks $ ; . 135 34 Expenditures $ , 2 , 273 93
Loans $ : : ; Transfers to

Office Account  $ i A
Total Monetary $ ) ,

Total Monetary § ,
In-Kind $ , :

(8) Other Distributions

$ ] ]
(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date (10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date
$ 8 648 . 52 $ 2 433 95

(11) Certification
It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss. 839.13, F.S.)

| certify that | have examined this report and it is true, correct, and complete:

ype name)  Wi\ligwm o P B A (Type name) TLOBELZT :D EnPS TSI

[ Individual (only for IE & Treasﬂrer [ Deputy Treasurer B Candidate [J Chairperson (only for PC and PTY)
or electioneering comm.) /_

X W’ X ﬂ}

Signat(e Signature /

DS-DE 12 (Rev. 11/13) E gﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ??ﬁ;gg I{lS()TFXfTIONS




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

Robert Dempster

(2) 1.D. Number

(1) Name
. 08 01 2018 08 31 2018 1
(3) Cover Period / / through / (4) Page of
) @ (8) (9) (10 (11) (12)
Date Full Name
(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middie)
Sequence Street Address & Contributor Contribution In-kind
Number City, State, Zip Code Type | Occupation Type Description Amendment Amount
Shannon O'Neill
08 08 2018 | 700 Ardmore Ave.
/ / Unit 628
1 Ardmore PA 19003 I T MON $100.00
Dawn Grayson
08 08 201€¢| 19942 NE 5th Court,
/ Miami, FL 33179
2 i Project Mgmt] MON $100.00
/ /
Pt
o
w ]
o M
/ / e D
e "
= R
=|
e~
/ / £
/ /
/ /

DS-DE 13 (Rev. 11/13)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name Robert Dempster

(2) I.D. Number

. 08 01 2018 08 31 2018
(3) Cover Period / / through / (4) Page of
(5) 7 (8 9) (10) (1)
Date Full Name Purpose
(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if .
Seatsrce Street Address & contributiontoa | Expenditure
Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment|  Amount
08 06 018 | Greynolds Park Event
1/ /ﬂ 17530 W Dixie Hwy
North Miami Beach, FL MON $149.80
1
PayPal Merchant Fees
08 08 20185511 North First Street
// San Jose, CA 95131
MON $4.66
2
FedEx Printing
08 09 2018 3401 N Miami Ave, #108
Miami, FL 33127
MON $3.77
3
Publix Event Supplies
08 13 2018 | 14641 Biscayne Blvd
// // North Miami, FL 33181
MON $121.86
4
Costco Event Supplies
14585 Biscayne Blvd
e /13 /2018 North Miami, FL 33181
MON $189.26
5
Costco Event Supplies
08 13 2018 | 14585 Biscayne Blvd
/ / North Miami, FL 33181
MON $96.29
6
Progressive Rags Literature
08 13 2018 2040 NE 163rd St, #210
// // North Miami Beach, FL 33162
MON $1,401.70
2
EX Li1] C3IND
Publix Event Supplies
14641 Biscayne Blvd ¢ . 1 -
08 13 2018 | yorth Miami, FL 33181 W4 sl RY I d3s 174
// MON $61.66

8

[ <™ 3
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name Robert Dempster

(2) 1.D. Number

., 08 01 2018 08 31 2018 2
(3) Cover Period / / through / (4) Page of
(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
Date Full Name Purpose
(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if .
Sequence Street Address & contributiontoa | Expenditure
Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment| Amount
08 20 018 | Squarespace Website
/ / 225 varick St, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10014 MON $15.00
9
Squarespace Website
08 20 2018 225 Varick St, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10014
MON $16.00
10
BB&T Bank Fees
08 21 2018 10990 Biscayne Blvd #11
Miami, FL 33161
MON $19.00
11
FedEx Printing
08 23 2018 3401 N Miami Ave, #108
/ / Miami, FL 33127
MON $4.59
12
City of North Miami Beach Qualifying Fees
17011 NE 19th Ave
08 //24 /2018 North Miami Beach, FL 33162
MON $180.00
13
MailChimp Mail List
08 27 2018 655 Ponce de Leon Ave NE
/ / Suite 5000
Atlanta, GA 303038 MON $15.00
14
P LAL) FIEND
. LRI R 1T
i A
UdAldoda
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Attn: Erin Riley FEC 18-325
McKenzie Fleurimond

10/24/2018 07:22 AM
Hide Details

From: "McKenzie Fleurimond" <mcfleurimond@gmail.com>
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com

Dear Erin Riley,

I have received a complaint of a possible violation in reference to campaign materials of Mr. Robert
Dempster that include my face on it. Thank you for bringing this to my attention.

My campaign was not responsible for, did not pay for, design or print any of the materials attached to
the complaint.

Now that this complaint has been launched, I humbly submit to ybur direction in remedying this issue
that I was not aware of. How can I properly address this to avoid adverse action against me? I look
forward to your guidance,

Best regards,

McKenzie

Exhibit 13 (Page 1 of 1)
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
PHONE LOG
Case No.: FEC 18-325

Respondent: McKenzie Fleurimond
Complainant: Stephanie Kienzle

Date and time: March 1, 2019; 4:25 p.m.

Name: Complainant—Stephanie Kienzle

Phone #: 305-335-2093

Summary: | phoned, reached her voice-mailbox, explained that I’ve received information
she filed in this office, indicated that I’m unable to speak with any specificity regarding my
investigation, provided my contact number and requested she return my call so | may obtain
additional information regarding the political advertisement..

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: March 1, 2019; 4:35 p.m.

Name: Pamela Latimore, CMC, NMB City Clerk—Filing Officer

Phone #: 305-787-6001

Summary: | phoned, introduced myself, explained that | recall several occasions I’ve
spoken with her, provided questionnaires to her by email and obtained records, including her
deposition in other cases and again, this case is confidential at this time; | requested her
email address so | may forward a questionnaire to her by email and she provided
pamela.latimore@citynmb.com.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: March 1, 2019; 4:37 p.m.

Name: Complainant—Stephanie Kienzle

Phone #: 305-335-2093 (caller I.D.)

Summary: She returned my call and reached my voice-mailbox while | was speaking with
Ms. Latimore; she said she’s sorry she missed my call, believes I’ve gone for the weekend,
and provided her contact number so | may reach her Monday, March 04, 2019.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: March 1, 2019; 5:17 p.m.

Name: Complainant—Stephanie Kienzle

Phone #: 305-335-2093

Summary: | phoned, reviewed our process with her, requested she look for a NOH for any
complaint filed with this office, she may make a public records request for records after the
Commission hears the case and she may review Final Orders on the DOAH website.
Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Exhibit 14 (Page 1 of 7)
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Date and time: April 22, 2019; 1:30 p.m.

Name: Michael Joseph

Phone #: UNK

Summary: Mr. Joseph called, explained that he did not pay for nor distribute the literature
at issue (3-candidate political advertisement). Mr. Joseph offered that anyone could use
his image and logo and produce the political advertisement. He said his image and logo are
available on his campaign website (from his 2018 campaign) and said | may “google”
votemichaeljoseph.com and see for myself. Mr. Joseph added all anyone must do to obtain
his image and logo is right click on the image or logo on his website and copy and paste
the information to an advertisement, etc., without his approval or knowledge.

While we were talking, | checked Mr. Joseph’s 2018 campaign website as he suggested
which was active including the “Donate” button which took me to an area of his website
where one can donate (make a campaign contribution after the election) using PayPal or by
debit or credit card. | reviewed his website, his logo and queried Mr. Joseph as to his
website and possible campaign for re-election; Mr. Joseph said he’s been elected four
months and is not currently seeking re-election. Mr. Joseph said he didn’t take down his
website after the election because he did not know how; Mr. Joseph added that he
disclosed his expenditure for the site and paid for one year. After Mr. Joseph thought it
may be a problem to have his campaign website active after the election, he said he’d
immediately contact his webmaster to disable his website or mark it under construction as
soon as he gets off this call.

I requested Mr. Joseph’s email address, so | may provide a questionnaire; Mr. Joseph
referred me to his same email address, mjoseph@galbutwalters.com, (law firm email
address—same as email address on The Florida Bar website) that Mr. Joseph used earlier.
Mr. Joseph said he’s willing to complete an affidavit right now affirming he did not pay for
nor authorize the political advertisement.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: April 22, 2019; 4:00 p.m.

Name: Michael Joseph

Phone #: 786-245-2307

Summary: Mr. Joseph phoned, he explained that his website
(http://www.votemichaeljoseph.com) should have been disabled months ago, and his
people have corrected their error since our earlier discussion; however, although it was not
my concern, | viewed his website with a political disclaimer saying, “Paid for and
Approved by Michael Joseph. Not at Taxpayer Expense.” When | questioned Mr. Joseph
about the website he referred me to the political disclaimer, he offered that they had
messed up again and can’t get it straight, but he’ll contact them again.

Mr. Joseph asked me to “google” his name again adding North Miami Beach by his name
in my search, referred me to a www.MiamiNewTimes.com article dated November 1,
2018, regarding North Miami Beach Campaign Flyers Show Fake....” The article suggests
a flyer circulating in North Miami Beach falsely claims former President Barack Obama

Exhibit 14 (Page 2 of 7)
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10.

has endorsed five local candidates in addition to 2 statewide candidates which he did
endorse, Andrew Gillum and Bill Nelson. Robert Dempster for mayor, Paule Villard for
Commissioner Group 2, Fortuna Smukler for Commissioner Group 4, McKenzie
Fleurimond for Commissioner Group 5, and Michael Joseph for Commissioner Group 7
are also identified as being endorsed by Obama. Mr. Joseph assured me he did not publish
this flyer or the flyer (palm-card advertisement) at issue. Mr. Joseph said he wants me to
clearly understand that others have obtained his image for their use.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Wednesday, August 14, 2019; 10:15 a.m.

Name: Andrise Bernard, CMC, new NMB city clerk

Phone #: 305-787-6001

Summary: | informed Ms. Bernard that | will forward a questionnaire about Respondent to
her email address, andrise.bernard@citynmb.com, at my earliest convenience.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Friday, August 16, 2019; 2:55 p.m.

Name: Robert A. Thompson, Community Outreach Coordinator, Miami-Dade County
Commission on Ethics and Public Trust (“COE”)

Phone #: 305-350-0630 (direct line)

Summary: | called, requested to speak with Mr. Thompson, was informed he wasn’t in the
office today—out in community—and my call was transferred to his voice-mailbox; |
identified myself, provided my contact number, requested he return my call regarding ethics
and campaign skills seminars he conducted for 2018 candidates in NMB.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Friday, August 16, 2019; 2:55 p.m.

Name: Robert A. Thompson, Community Outreach Coordinator, Miami-Dade County
Commission on Ethics and Public Trust (“COE”)

Phone #: 305-350-0630 (direct line)

Summary: | called, requested to speak with Mr. Thompson, was informed he wasn’t in the
office today—out in community—and my call was transferred to his voice-mailbox; |
identified myself, provided my contact number, requested he return my call regarding ethics
and campaign skills seminars he conducted for 2018 candidates in NMB.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Tuesday, August 20, 2019; 1:20 p.m.

Name: Robert A. Thompson, Community Outreach Coordinator, Miami-Dade County
Commission on Ethics and Public Trust (“COE”)

Phone #: 305-579-2594 (caller I.D.)

Summary: He returned my call, said he conducted ethics and campaign skills seminars
which were advertised through the COE website and Miami-Dade Municipal Clerks
Association; he agreed to provide copies of relevant advertisements, sign-in sheets and

Exhibit 14 (Page 3 of 7)
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11.

12.

13.

PowerPoint presentations he provided during the 2018 election cycle. He requested | send
an email to him so he may forward the information to me; | requested his email address in
case it is no longer in my address book and he provided his email address,
robertthom@miamidade.gov.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Thursday, September 3, 2020; 6:08 p.m.

Name: Complainant—Stephanie Kienzle

Phone #: 305-335-2093

Summary: | called Complainant and asked if she had an original two-sided palm card
political advertisement with photographs of Robert Dempster, Michael Joseph and
McKenzie Fleurimond as | am working from home, have a scanned image and unable to
determine if it was produced by a union printshop and if a faint mark was a mark identifying
the relevant union or a smudge, etc. She indicated she threw away the original after scanning
it but may be able to locate an original. She indicated that AFSCME is a union that is active
in NMB but the mark does not appear to belong to AFSCME.

Complainant said 2018 NMB candidate Robert Dempster disclosed an expenditure to
Progressive Rags (advertised as “progressive political activists” who offer t-shirts, posters,
banners and more to political campaigns and organizations “promoting progressive
messages for use in the struggle for social justice”). She said it could have been produced
by Progressive Rags and she heard last night that the owner died from COVID-19. |
provided my contact information so she may contact me if she locates an original political
ad and/or identifies the mark. Complainant indicated McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael
Joseph are seeking re-election in NMB in November 2020.

Complainant said she had not received any information regarding the instant case as well as
other complaints she had filed; she indicated she had checked our website, local media, etc.
I explained that I’m unable to confirm or deny the existence of any complaints filed with the
Commission. Complainant said she’ll use tracking for any future complaints she files to
determine if/when they were received by this office.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Monday, September 8, 2020; 4:05 p.m.

Name: Andrise Bernard, CMC, NMB City Clerk

Phone #: 305-787-6001

Summary: | phoned to ask if she had completed the Aff of FO | sent earlier this year;
however, after multiple rings there was no answer and no provision to leave a message.
Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Wednesday, October 7, 2020; 4:44 p.m.
Name: Marva, NMB City Clerk’s office
Phone #: 305-787-6001

Exhibit 14 (Page 4 of 7)
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14.

15.

16.

Summary: | called, requested to speak to Ms. Bernard; Marva said she had just stepped
into a virtual meeting and did not know when she’d be available. | explained that I sent an
email to her yesterday and she replied saying she would check into it and report back to me
and | haven’t heard from her; | continued that it is related to questionnaires | sent her in
March 2020. Marva said she’d send an email and text as she doesn’t know which she’ll see
since she is in the meeting. | provided my contact information explaining it’s better to reach
me by email.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Thursday, October 8, 2020; 11:41 a.m.

Name: Andrise Bernard, CMC, NMB City Clerk

Phone #: 305-947-7581 (caller 1.D.)

Summary: She returned my call, explained that she recalled completing and returning an
Aff of FO document; however, after closer examination of the document she realized it was
on Paule Villard, another 2018 NMB candidate. | confirmed receiving it but indicated an
Aff of FO was sent to her August 16, 2019, March 19, 2020, and October 6, 2020 regarding
Respondent but not returned. She apologized, said she’d expedite my request and provided
her cell phone number: 786-357-0358. She agreed to provide email addresses on file for
Respondent and noted he is a 2020 candidate for re-election.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: October 22, 2020; 4:21 p.m.

Name: Respondent—McKenzie Fleurimond

Phone #: UNK

Summary: Donna Malphurs sent an email to me indicating McKenzie Fleurimond called
the office to request an extension of time to respond to the affidavit. He provided his
contact number as 786-712-4216. His email address is mcfleurimond@gmail.com. He
asked that | please email him if confirmation of extension is granted or not.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Friday, April 16, 2021; 3:49 p.m.

Name: Respondent—McKenzie Fleurimond

Phone #: 786-712-4216

Summary: | phoned Respondent as we had previously agreed by email, to conduct a final
interview by telephone, and give him an opportunity to respond to the information gathered
during the course of the investigation concerning the allegations made in the complaint; |
identified myself and he confirmed | had reached him. Respondent asked if I recalled our
earlier in-person meeting; | affirmed that | recalled he and Paule Villard arrived
unexpectedly at lunch one day during a legislative session and I explained to Respondent
that Ms. Villard was unable to meet with us as his case was confidential. (At the time,
Respondent indicated that he was not requesting that Ms. Villard meet with us, but she had
joined him to see the FEC office.) | noted he and | met in the office conference room and
discussed the issues and reviewed our process. During our first meeting, Respondent said

Exhibit 14 (Page 5 of 7)
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17.

he and a local delegation from NMB were in Tallahassee during the session for a special day
for local governments.

I reviewed with him the information | had gathered during my investigation including
Respondent met with and discussed the political ad with the other two candidates, he
provided his photograph for the political ad, it occurred during the reporting period of August
1 through 31, 2018, and appears to be an in-kind contribution to his campaign. Respondent
reiterated his earlier response in that he did not contract with or pay a vendor to print the
political ad at issue. However, Respondent confirmed he met with the other candidates
identified in the political ad, discussed production of the political ad and provided his
photograph to be included in the political ad. He also acknowledged he and the other two
candidates discussed and agreed to meet and walk local neighborhood for a “joint NMB
campaign kick-off event” on or about (Sunday) September 9, 2018 which was advertised
online, although he believes the event was rained out and he did not ever distribute the
political ad at issue. Respondent asked if | make any decisions or present any
recommendations to the Commission; | said I did not.

I reviewed our process, his opportunity to provide written responses to my ROI and legal
staff’s SR; Respondent suggested he wanted to offer a rebuttal. | encouraged him to respond
sooner rather than later including before my ROI is completed if he has additional relevant
information to support his views so the new information may be considered and included in
my ROI and so legal staff may consider his responses with my ROI for their SR. | indicated
the ROI and this case will not make the agenda for the May 2021 Commission meeting, the
next meeting will be in August 2021, explained that I’m unsure when my ROI will be
reviewed by my supervisor and mailed to Respondent since the May meeting is close upon
us, NOHs and then orders will be sent out by the agency clerk.

I requested Respondent inform us of any changes in contact information and I reviewed his
address we have on file; Respondent updated his address to 16651 NE 18™ Ave., Apt. 88,
NMB, with the same Zip. Respondent reminded me that he has cooperated throughout this
process.

Memo to File? Yes

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Wednesday, May 26, 2021; 5:00 p.m.

Name: Michael Joseph

Phone #: 786-245-2307 (Law office phone number—direct)

Summary: | phoned Mr. Joseph to conduct an interview regarding the 3-candidate
political advertisement; I indicated I had sent an Aff of Background Information; Mr.
Joseph recalled speaking with me on other occasions but never received the Affidavit of
Background Information that I sent (via his law office email address) and suggested |
resend it as he would respond.

Mr. Joseph said this issue makes no sense as anyone could create a flyer (political ad) and
include his picture; he declared he did not create this flyer or pay for it. Mr. Joseph requested
I use his “campaign” phone number to reach him; | explained that I do not have a need to
reach him in the future nor do | anticipate a need to reach him but asked what his campaign
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18.

19.

20.

21.

phone number is as | did not have that number in the file or know it; Mr. Joseph said it’s
786-471-6183. | repeated the number and Mr. Joseph confirmed that it was correct

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Tuesday, June 1, 2021; 10:09 a.m.

Name: NMB City Clerk’s office

Phone #: 305-787-6001

Summary: | phoned since | haven’t received the records re Public Records Request; a man
answering the phone placed my call on hold while he checked on status of my request; a
woman answered (Marva) and asked why | was calling; | explained and she said she’ll return
my call after checking their records.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Tuesday, June 1, 2021; 12:01 p.m.

Name: Marva Simmonds, Asst. City Clerk, NMB City Clerk’s office

Phone #: 305-354-4110

Summary: After providing most of the records I requested in a public records request, she
returned my call, and asked if | had everything | needed. | thanked her, noted there is one
item missing from my request, copy of list of contents for Candidate Handbook & letter from
FO to candidates and explained that I’ve tried for 2 years to get an Aff of FO completed with
candidate records.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Friday, June 4, 2021; 1:09 p.m.

Name: Andrise Bernard, NMB City Clerk

Phone #: 305-354-4110

Summary: She called, explained that she lost her phone with my number and email contact
info., asked if her assistant, Marva, had provided everything | requested; | acknowledged |
was waiting for the remainder of the records to be provided by Marva. She acknowledged
speaking with my colleague recently (05/11/21; 2:47 p.m.); | informed her she spoke to my
FEC attorney I’m working with on this case, Ms. Clay, and she (City Clerk) had informed
her (Ms. Clay) I/we would have the records by the end of May 2021 but the records were
not sent. Therefore, | made a Public Records Request to be certain | had the records for my
investigation. | reminded Ms. Bernard | had sent multiple requests to her (City Clerk) over
the past 2 years, each time she had agreed to provide same; however, she never completed
and returned an Aff of FO with the records. Again, Ms. Bernard agreed to respond to my
requests and complete an Aff of FO.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:
Summary:
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s, Re: I Viichae] Joseph
{ W | Michael Joseph
" %" to:

syt

fec

10/26/2018 08:17 AM

Hide Details

From: "Michael Joseph" <mjoseph@galbutwalters.com>

To: <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

Security:

To ensure privacy, images from remote sites were prevented from downloading. Show
Images

Dear Ms. Riley,

I - it relates to a piece Of literature

produced by mayoral candidate Robert Dempster that references my campaign.

To be cleari mi camiaiin did not pay for nor distribute the reference literature. ||| GGG

Very truly yours,
Michael

Michael Joseph, Esq.

Associate

Galbut Walters & Associates
4770 Biscayne Blvd.

Suite 1400

Miami, Florida 33137

Direct Telephone: (786) 245-2307
Fax: (786) 433-7532
Mloseph@galbutwalters.com

The information contained in this transmission may contain privileged and confidential information. It is
intended only for the use of the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any review, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this communication is strictly prohibited. If
you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original
message. T'o reply to our email administrator directly, please send an email to MJoseph@galbutwaiters.com

Virus-free. www.avast.com
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
PHONE LOG
Case No.: FEC 18-325

Respondent: McKenzie Fleurimond
Complainant: Stephanie Kienzle

Date and time: March 1, 2019; 4:25 p.m.

Name: Complainant—Stephanie Kienzle

Phone #: 305-335-2093

Summary: | phoned, reached her voice-mailbox, explained that I’ve received information
she filed in this office, indicated that I’m unable to speak with any specificity regarding my
investigation, provided my contact number and requested she return my call so | may obtain
additional information regarding the political advertisement..

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: March 1, 2019; 4:35 p.m.

Name: Pamela Latimore, CMC, NMB City Clerk—Filing Officer

Phone #: 305-787-6001

Summary: | phoned, introduced myself, explained that | recall several occasions I’ve
spoken with her, provided questionnaires to her by email and obtained records, including her
deposition in other cases and again, this case is confidential at this time; | requested her
email address so | may forward a questionnaire to her by email and she provided
pamela.latimore@citynmb.com.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: March 1, 2019; 4:37 p.m.

Name: Complainant—Stephanie Kienzle

Phone #: 305-335-2093 (caller I.D.)

Summary: She returned my call and reached my voice-mailbox while | was speaking with
Ms. Latimore; she said she’s sorry she missed my call, believes I’ve gone for the weekend,
and provided her contact number so | may reach her Monday, March 04, 2019.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: March 1, 2019; 5:17 p.m.

Name: Complainant—Stephanie Kienzle

Phone #: 305-335-2093

Summary: | phoned, reviewed our process with her, requested she look for a NOH for any
complaint filed with this office, she may make a public records request for records after the
Commission hears the case and she may review Final Orders on the DOAH website.
Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH
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Date and time: April 22, 2019; 1:30 p.m.

Name: Michael Joseph

Phone #: UNK

Summary: Mr. Joseph called, explained that he did not pay for nor distribute the literature
at issue (3-candidate political advertisement). Mr. Joseph offered that anyone could use
his image and logo and produce the political advertisement. He said his image and logo are
available on his campaign website (from his 2018 campaign) and said | may “google”
votemichaeljoseph.com and see for myself. Mr. Joseph added all anyone must do to obtain
his image and logo is right click on the image or logo on his website and copy and paste
the information to an advertisement, etc., without his approval or knowledge.

While we were talking, | checked Mr. Joseph’s 2018 campaign website as he suggested
which was active including the “Donate” button which took me to an area of his website
where one can donate (make a campaign contribution after the election) using PayPal or by
debit or credit card. | reviewed his website, his logo and queried Mr. Joseph as to his
website and possible campaign for re-election; Mr. Joseph said he’s been elected four
months and is not currently seeking re-election. Mr. Joseph said he didn’t take down his
website after the election because he did not know how; Mr. Joseph added that he
disclosed his expenditure for the site and paid for one year. After Mr. Joseph thought it
may be a problem to have his campaign website active after the election, he said he’d
immediately contact his webmaster to disable his website or mark it under construction as
soon as he gets off this call.

I requested Mr. Joseph’s email address, so | may provide a questionnaire; Mr. Joseph
referred me to his same email address, mjoseph@agalbutwalters.com, (law firm email
address—same as email address on The Florida Bar website) that Mr. Joseph used earlier.
Mr. Joseph said he’s willing to complete an affidavit right now affirming he did not pay for
nor authorize the political advertisement.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: April 22, 2019; 4:00 p.m.

Name: Michael Joseph

Phone #: 786-245-2307

Summary: Mr. Joseph phoned, he explained that his website
(http://www.votemichaeljoseph.com) should have been disabled months ago, and his
people have corrected their error since our earlier discussion; however, although it was not
my concern, | viewed his website with a political disclaimer saying, “Paid for and
Approved by Michael Joseph. Not at Taxpayer Expense.” When | questioned Mr. Joseph
about the website he referred me to the political disclaimer, he offered that they had
messed up again and can’t get it straight, but he’ll contact them again.

Mr. Joseph asked me to “google” his name again adding North Miami Beach by his name
in my search, referred me to a www.MiamiNewTimes.com article dated November 1,
2018, regarding North Miami Beach Campaign Flyers Show Fake....” The article suggests
a flyer circulating in North Miami Beach falsely claims former President Barack Obama

Page 2 of 8



10.

has endorsed five local candidates in addition to 2 statewide candidates which he did
endorse, Andrew Gillum and Bill Nelson. Robert Dempster for mayor, Paule Villard for
Commissioner Group 2, Fortuna Smukler for Commissioner Group 4, McKenzie
Fleurimond for Commissioner Group 5, and Michael Joseph for Commissioner Group 7
are also identified as being endorsed by Obama. Mr. Joseph assured me he did not publish
this flyer or the flyer (palm-card advertisement) at issue. Mr. Joseph said he wants me to
clearly understand that others have obtained his image for their use.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Wednesday, August 14, 2019; 10:15 a.m.

Name: Andrise Bernard, CMC, new NMB city clerk

Phone #: 305-787-6001

Summary: | informed Ms. Bernard that | will forward a questionnaire about Respondent to
her email address, andrise.bernard@citynmb.com, at my earliest convenience.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Friday, August 16, 2019; 2:55 p.m.

Name: Robert A. Thompson, Community Outreach Coordinator, Miami-Dade County
Commission on Ethics and Public Trust (“COE”)

Phone #: 305-350-0630 (direct line)

Summary: | called, requested to speak with Mr. Thompson, was informed he wasn’t in the
office today—out in community—and my call was transferred to his voice-mailbox; |
identified myself, provided my contact number, requested he return my call regarding ethics
and campaign skills seminars he conducted for 2018 candidates in NMB.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Friday, August 16, 2019; 2:55 p.m.

Name: Robert A. Thompson, Community Outreach Coordinator, Miami-Dade County
Commission on Ethics and Public Trust (“COE”)

Phone #: 305-350-0630 (direct line)

Summary: | called, requested to speak with Mr. Thompson, was informed he wasn’t in the
office today—out in community—and my call was transferred to his voice-mailbox; |
identified myself, provided my contact number, requested he return my call regarding ethics
and campaign skills seminars he conducted for 2018 candidates in NMB.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Tuesday, August 20, 2019; 1:20 p.m.

Name: Robert A. Thompson, Community Outreach Coordinator, Miami-Dade County
Commission on Ethics and Public Trust (“COE”)

Phone #: 305-579-2594 (caller 1.D.)

Summary: He returned my call, said he conducted ethics and campaign skills seminars
which were advertised through the COE website and Miami-Dade Municipal Clerks
Association; he agreed to provide copies of relevant advertisements, sign-in sheets and
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11.

12.

13.

PowerPoint presentations he provided during the 2018 election cycle. He requested | send
an email to him so he may forward the information to me; I requested his email address in
case it is no longer in my address book and he provided his email address,
robertthom@miamidade.gov.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Thursday, September 3, 2020; 6:08 p.m.

Name: Complainant—Stephanie Kienzle

Phone #: 305-335-2093

Summary: | called Complainant and asked if she had an original two-sided palm card
political advertisement with photographs of Robert Dempster, Michael Joseph and
McKenzie Fleurimond as | am working from home, have a scanned image and unable to
determine if it was produced by a union printshop and if a faint mark was a mark identifying
the relevant union or a smudge, etc. She indicated she threw away the original after scanning
it but may be able to locate an original. She indicated that AFSCME is a union that is active
in NMB but the mark does not appear to belong to AFSCME.

Complainant said 2018 NMB candidate Robert Dempster disclosed an expenditure to
Progressive Rags (advertised as “progressive political activists” who offer t-shirts, posters,
banners and more to political campaigns and organizations “promoting progressive
messages for use in the struggle for social justice”). She said it could have been produced
by Progressive Rags and she heard last night that the owner died from COVID-19. |
provided my contact information so she may contact me if she locates an original political
ad and/or identifies the mark. Complainant indicated McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael
Joseph are seeking re-election in NMB in November 2020.

Complainant said she had not received any information regarding the instant case as well as
other complaints she had filed; she indicated she had checked our website, local media, etc.
I explained that I’m unable to confirm or deny the existence of any complaints filed with the
Commission. Complainant said she’ll use tracking for any future complaints she files to
determine if/when they were received by this office.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Monday, September 8, 2020; 4:05 p.m.

Name: Andrise Bernard, CMC, NMB City Clerk

Phone #: 305-787-6001

Summary: | phoned to ask if she had completed the Aff of FO | sent earlier this year;
however, after multiple rings there was no answer and no provision to leave a message.
Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Wednesday, October 7, 2020; 4:44 p.m.

Name: Marva, NMB City Clerk’s office
Phone #: 305-787-6001
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14.

15.

16.

Summary: | called, requested to speak to Ms. Bernard; Marva said she had just stepped
into a virtual meeting and did not know when she’d be available. | explained that I sent an
email to her yesterday and she replied saying she would check into it and report back to me
and | haven’t heard from her; | continued that it is related to questionnaires | sent her in
March 2020. Marva said she’d send an email and text as she doesn’t know which she’ll see
since she is in the meeting. | provided my contact information explaining it’s better to reach
me by email.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Thursday, October 8, 2020; 11:41 a.m.

Name: Andrise Bernard, CMC, NMB City Clerk

Phone #: 305-947-7581 (caller 1.D.)

Summary: She returned my call, explained that she recalled completing and returning an
Aff of FO document; however, after closer examination of the document she realized it was
on Paule Villard, another 2018 NMB candidate. | confirmed receiving it but indicated an
Aff of FO was sent to her August 16, 2019, March 19, 2020, and October 6, 2020 regarding
Respondent but not returned. She apologized, said she’d expedite my request and provided
her cell phone number: 786-357-0358. She agreed to provide email addresses on file for
Respondent and noted he is a 2020 candidate for re-election.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: October 22, 2020; 4:21 p.m.

Name: Respondent—McKenzie Fleurimond

Phone #: UNK

Summary: Donna Malphurs sent an email to me indicating McKenzie Fleurimond called
the office to request an extension of time to respond to the affidavit. He provided his
contact number as 786-712-4216. His email address is mcfleurimond@gmail.com. He
asked that | please email him if confirmation of extension is granted or not.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Friday, April 16, 2021; 3:49 p.m.

Name: Respondent—McKenzie Fleurimond

Phone #: 786-712-4216

Summary: | phoned Respondent as we had previously agreed by email, to conduct a final
interview by telephone, and give him an opportunity to respond to the information gathered
during the course of the investigation concerning the allegations made in the complaint; |
identified myself and he confirmed | had reached him. Respondent asked if I recalled our
earlier in-person meeting; | affirmed that | recalled he and Paule Villard arrived
unexpectedly at lunch one day during a legislative session and I explained to Respondent
that Ms. Villard was unable to meet with us as his case was confidential. (At the time,
Respondent indicated that he was not requesting that Ms. Villard meet with us, but she had
joined him to see the FEC office.) | noted he and | met in the office conference room and
discussed the issues and reviewed our process. During our first meeting, Respondent said
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17.

he and a local delegation from NMB were in Tallahassee during the session for a special day
for local governments.

I reviewed with him the information | had gathered during my investigation including
Respondent met with and discussed the political ad with the other two candidates, he
provided his photograph for the political ad, it occurred during the reporting period of August
1 through 31, 2018, and appears to be an in-kind contribution to his campaign. Respondent
reiterated his earlier response in that he did not contract with or pay a vendor to print the
political ad at issue. However, Respondent confirmed he met with the other candidates
identified in the political ad, discussed production of the political ad and provided his
photograph to be included in the political ad. He also acknowledged he and the other two
candidates discussed and agreed to meet and walk local neighborhood for a “joint NMB
campaign kick-off event” on or about (Sunday) September 9, 2018 which was advertised
online, although he believes the event was rained out and he did not ever distribute the
political ad at issue. Respondent asked if | make any decisions or present any
recommendations to the Commission; I said I did not.

I reviewed our process, his opportunity to provide written responses to my ROI and legal
staff’s SR; Respondent suggested he wanted to offer a rebuttal. | encouraged him to respond
sooner rather than later including before my ROI is completed if he has additional relevant
information to support his views so the new information may be considered and included in
my ROI and so legal staff may consider his responses with my ROI for their SR. | indicated
the ROI and this case will not make the agenda for the May 2021 Commission meeting, the
next meeting will be in August 2021, explained that I’m unsure when my ROI will be
reviewed by my supervisor and mailed to Respondent since the May meeting is close upon
us, NOHs and then orders will be sent out by the agency clerk.

I requested Respondent inform us of any changes in contact information and | reviewed his
address we have on file; Respondent updated his address to 16651 NE 18™ Ave., Apt. 88,
NMB, with the same Zip. Respondent reminded me that he has cooperated throughout this
process.

Memo to File? Yes

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Wednesday, May 26, 2021; 5:00 p.m.

Name: Michael Joseph

Phone #: 786-245-2307 (Law office phone number—direct)

Summary: | phoned Mr. Joseph to conduct an interview regarding the 3-candidate
political advertisement; I indicated I had sent an Aff of Background Information; Mr.
Joseph recalled speaking with me on other occasions but never received the Affidavit of
Background Information that I sent (via his law office email address) and suggested |
resend it as he would respond.

Mr. Joseph said this issue makes no sense as anyone could create a flyer (political ad) and
include his picture; he declared he did not create this flyer or pay for it. Mr. Joseph requested
I use his “campaign” phone number to reach him; | explained that I do not have a need to
reach him in the future nor do | anticipate a need to reach him but asked what his campaign
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18.

19.

20.

21.

phone number is as | did not have that number in the file or know it; Mr. Joseph said it’s
786-471-6183. | repeated the number and Mr. Joseph confirmed that it was correct

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Tuesday, June 1, 2021; 10:09 a.m.

Name: NMB City Clerk’s office

Phone #: 305-787-6001

Summary: | phoned since | haven’t received the records re Public Records Request; a man
answering the phone placed my call on hold while he checked on status of my request; a
woman answered (Marva) and asked why | was calling; | explained and she said she’ll return
my call after checking their records.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Tuesday, June 1, 2021; 12:01 p.m.

Name: Marva Simmonds, Asst. City Clerk, NMB City Clerk’s office

Phone #: 305-354-4110

Summary: After providing most of the records I requested in a public records request, she
returned my call, and asked if | had everything | needed. | thanked her, noted there is one
item missing from my request, copy of list of contents for Candidate Handbook & letter from
FO to candidates and explained that I’ve tried for 2 years to get an Aff of FO completed with
candidate records.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: Friday, June 4, 2021; 1:09 p.m.

Name: Andrise Bernard, NMB City Clerk

Phone #: 305-354-4110

Summary: She called, explained that she lost her phone with my number and email contact
info., asked if her assistant, Marva, had provided everything | requested; | acknowledged |
was waiting for the remainder of the records to be provided by Marva. She acknowledged
speaking with my colleague recently (05/11/21; 2:47 p.m.); | informed her she spoke to my
FEC attorney I’m working with on this case, Ms. Clay, and she (City Clerk) had informed
her (Ms. Clay) I/we would have the records by the end of May 2021 but the records were
not sent. Therefore, | made a Public Records Request to be certain | had the records for my
investigation. | reminded Ms. Bernard | had sent multiple requests to her (City Clerk) over
the past 2 years, each time she had agreed to provide same; however, she never completed
and returned an Aff of FO with the records. Again, Ms. Bernard agreed to respond to my
requests and complete an Aff of FO.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:
Summary:
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STATE OF FLORIDA
Cr.u,mty of Miami-Dade

Robert Dempster, being duly sworn, says:

s
e

2.

o

n

)

This affidavit is made upon my personail knowledge.

| am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. | am currently
employed by N/A as N/A.
My contact number, and address is:

T P IR R 1 Iy - PRy, N 7 Iy [ Sy ) ety A QP SRy Y
flave yuu evel Uil vl pauiise Gilice 7 11 SV, pieade Haltie uie vin
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daie(s) of the eieciion(s) you ran in,and ihe outcome(s) of ihe e
any races from which you withdrew before or after qualifying.

eciion(s), aiso, indude

i 8

of iNotii iviign
unopposed) and lost the former

Have you ever been appointed 1o act as a campaign reasurer and/or deputy treasurer
for a candidate? If so, please name the candidate(s) you served as treasurer/deputy
treasurer including your candidacy: the office(s) the candidate ran for; and the dates of
the election(s)

| have not ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate

Fiave you ever Hisid e office of Clignpersan of campaign lisasurar (Or depuly Ueasuien)
for a political committee? If so, please list the name(s) and address(es) of the
committees, the position you held, dates you held the position(s) and the filing officer
having jurisdiction over the committee(s).

| have never held the office of chairperson or campaign treasurer (or deputy treasurer)
for a political committee.

WWihial SCUCi Nave you 1aReit o GSIEmine your TESpunsuinues as a cantidats unasi
Florida’s election laws? (Please explain what you did to determine what was required of
you as a 2018 candidate under Florida's election laws, such as the following: contact
your local filing officer; contact the County Supervisor of Elections (SOE); contact the
Division of Elections; contact an attorney; review documents provided by the filing




10.

1.

j

13.

14.

officer; review documents available on the SOE website; review documents on the
Department of State, Division of Elections website, etc...

Flease expiain it you sought guidance from anyone (supervisor of elections, Division of
Elections, an attorney, etc.) prior to publishing and distributing the political advertisement
atissue. If so, please include in your explanation the following: when you sought
auidance; from whom you sotight guidance; and the specific auidance they provided
concerning Florida’s election laws.

Do you possess a copy of Chapter 108, Florida Statutes?

NO

If so, when did you attain it?

Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?

LY Ll

i
Do you possess a copy of the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook?
NG

If so, when did you obtain it?

Have you read the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook?

Arr=r

TcS

Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes?

NO




15. If so, when did you abtain it?

N/A

16. Have you read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes?

17. Please describe any discussions or correspondence you had with the filing officer or a

member of his/her staff during your 2018 campaign and include the date(s) of the
contact(s).

YVe had multiple conversations with the North Miami Beach City Clerk. To my
recollection, they were courteous small talkk made when | submitted my Campaian
Treasurer's Reports. as well as some conversations regarding campaign.finance.
calendars, and inquiries into other candidates’ reports.

18.

19. Please identify and describe your 2018 municipal campaign procedures that were in
place to ensure that vour palitizal advertisement(s) had a correct disclaimer,




20. Please explain if you had any discussions with the other 2018 NMB candidates depicted
with you in the political advertisement(s)-McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael
Joseph--prior to publication of the political advertisement(s).

21. Please identify the vendor (include business name, contact person, email & mailing
address, and phone number) who published the political advertisement(s) at issue.

p_ublushed on Facebook, 1 Hacker Wag, Menlo Park, Qahfomna We had no parncular

point of contact, phone number, or email address.

22. Please identify the campaign treasurer’s repori(s) where you disclosed a campaign
expenditure or in-kind contribution for the political advertisement(s) at issue.

t iti i ie i a er ituiras tn our

blishers are reco 6 an

23. Please explain if a political party, a political party executive committee, People’s
Progressive Caucus of Miami-Dade or other poiiticai party-affiliated group sponsored the
political advertisement at issue.

aucus of Mi ml-Dade or other

24. Please identify and explain who organized and who advertised the event for the North
Miami Beach Joint Campaign Kickoff event on or about September 9, 2018. McKenzie
Fleurimond, Michael Joseph, and you appeared in advertisement(s) for the event.

25. Please identify and explain whether McKenzie Fleurimond or Michael Joseph attended
the NMB Joint Campaign Kickoff event on or about September 9, 2018.




26. Please identify who was responsibie for organizing and advertising the NMB Joint
Campaign Kickoff event where you, McKenzie Fleurimond, and Michael Joseph were
pictured in advertisement(s).

Robert Dempster

£y
74

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personaily appeared Robert Dempster
and being by me first duly swormn, deposes and says that he has executed the foregoing Affidavit
and that it is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 16th day of November 2020.

Wamrezo

]

My Commission Expires: OZ[OS(’Z/L NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA
Personally known OR
X Produced ldentification
Type of Identification Produced
fr e

~ARY 40 Alain Cueto
2 NOTARY PUBLIC

Se
f_ =
"‘,.

= STATE OF FLORIDA
L —_—

%:‘? Comm# GG183001
Expires 2/5/2022




AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION

STATC OF TLORIDA

County of Miami-Dade

Robert Dempster, being duly sworn, says:

y

2.

This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.
| am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. | am currently

cmploycd by N/A as N/A.
My contact number, and address is:

786-838-05 . 33162

Have you ever run for public office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran for; the
date(s) of the election(s) you ran in;and the outcome(s) of the election(s); also, include

any races from which you withdrew before or after qualifying.

Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer and/or deputy treasurer
for a candidate? If so, please name the candidate(s) you served as treasurer/deputy

treasurer including your candidacy: the office(s) the candidate ran for; and the dates of

ihe eeclion(s).

Have you ever held the office of chairperson or campaign treasurer (or deputy treasurer)
for a political committee? If so, please list the name(s) and address(es) of the

committees, the position you held, dates you held the position(s) and the filing officer

having junsdiction over the commitiess).

What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities as a candidate under
Florida’s election laws? (Please explain what you did to determine what was required of
you as a 2018 candidate under Florida's election laws, such as the following: contact
your local filing officer; contact the County Supervicor of Elactione (SOE); contact the




Division of Elections; contact an attorney; review documents provided by the filing
officer; review documents available on the SOE website; review documents on the
Department of State, Division of Elections website, efc...

7. Please explain if you sought guidance from anyone (supervisor of elections, Division of
Elections, an attorney, etc.) prior to publishing and distributing the political advertisement
atissue. If so, please include in your explanation the following: when you sought

muiAaman: framn ilhama viais assistd soidanan: anAd Vo anaaifia roidanean dheos nrasidad
UG I, TV WV IV PO WUl L MU e, S 1 U T et T iG] Tt LTIy Ll R Lol

concering Florida’s election laws.

8. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?

NO

9. If so, when did you attain it?
N/A
10. Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?
YES
11. Do you possess a copy of the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook?
NO
12. If so, when did you obtain it?
N/A
13. Have you read the Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook?
YES

14. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes?

NO




1S. if so, when dd you obtam it?

VA

16. Have you read Chapter 104, Flonda Statutes?
1 do not cecall having read Chapter 104

17. Please dasobe any discussions or comespondence you had with the filing officer or a
mamber of hisher staff during your 2018 campaign and include the date(s) of the

19. Please identify and describe your 2018 municipal campaign procedures that were in

PRICE U eI e UL YO poliicail auver usetnes ifs) iiku @ colfedt discidinet.

with experiencad political printers for print adverbsements we used Facebook (which
has intemal controls) for digital advertising.



20. Please explain if you had any discussions with the other 2018 NMB candidates depicted
with you in the political advertisement(s)--McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael
Joseph--prior to publication of the political advertisement(s).

L]

. Pigase ideniily e vendur (inuude DUsiness raiie, cotiiact persun, eimai & inaiiniy
address, and phone number) who published the political advertisement(s) at issue.

All print advertisements were printed by Progressive Rags, located at 2040 NE 163rd
210, North Miami Beach, Florida, Email address of progressiverags@gmail.com

Arnmanalan it mea Atlhoare andara imunaliiad e noiklinkinea All Adisidtal adusrdisamssands inen

22. Please identify the campaign treasurer’s report(s) where you disclosed a campaign
expenditure or in-kind contribution for the political advertisement(s) at issue.

rded as line item 7 for

Progressive Rags was this one exactly, | believe it was reco
$1.401.70 on the report dated 8/1/2018 through 8/31/2018.
23. Please explain if a political party, a political party executive committee, People’s

Progressive Caucus of Miami-Dade or other political party-affiliated group sponsored the
political advertisement at issue.

They did not.

24. Please identify and explain who organized and who advertised the event for the North

L Dlasca idantifir and avnlain wihathar Maldanwia Claurimand ar Michaal laca
e Bl N Nt B A IIIIJ AT “'\r.“ll. WO NS RE PR IR W Bl B DR B e Wt W N

1
the NMB Joint Campaign Kickoff event on or about September 9, 2018.




26. Please identify who was responsible for organizing and advertising the NMB Joint
Campaign Kickoff event where you, McKenzie Fleurimond, and Michael Joseph were
pictured in advertisement(s).

’ / Robert Dempster

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared Robert Dempster
and being by me first duly swomn, deposes and says that he has executed the foregoing Affidavit
and that it is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 16th d November 2020.
/E“““uﬂ' ) Bcb\/o?jafmv*\/’a’o%l

My Commission Expires: | 2 [97/2’4 NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA
Personally known OR
Fruduced idenuicaton

i Y 4, Tatianna Gl

TprEderiLgcﬁon Produced X Notary Public
. = State of Florida

-~ Comm# HH069886

Expires 12/7/2024




AFFIDAVIT OF BackGROUND INFORMATION

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Miami-Dade

Robert Dempster, being duly swom, says:

1. Tnis affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.

2. | am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. | am
currently empioyed by N/A as NJA.

My contact number, and address is:

786-838-0535, 17550 NE 5th Court. North Miami Beach, FL 33162,

A copy of the political
advertisement at issue is enclosed and marked as Attachment “A.”

4. Please describe and identify your process for determining what was to be
included in the political advertisement and disclaimer.

For the political advertisement, my campaign manager and | brainstormed what we
thought would be good content that expressed our values. For the disclaimer, | do not
recall any process or solicitation of specific advice, we used the disclaimer that my
campaign manager and | believed to be appropriate.

5. Please describe and identify (name, title, position within your campaign, phone
number and email and mailing addresses) who created and was responsible for
the wording and look of the political advertisement and disclaimer.

Aside from myself, that would be William Byatt, campaign manager, 305-900-8648, 1288
NE 191st St, Miami, FL 33179, and Jack Lieberman of Progressive R ags (now
deceased), Former Owner, 2040 NE 163rd St, #210, North Miami Beach FL 33162,
(305) 582-4846.

6. Please explain if you discussed creating, producing, costs, payments and/or a
disclaimer for the political advertisement with the other 2018 NMB candidates
depicted with you in the political aqvemseme“t“MCKenﬁe Fleurimond and
Michael Joseph. If so, please identify what you discussed, when and with whom
regarding the political advertisement.



10.

We discussed that my campaign wanted to produce this ad shortly before we printed it

with both McKenzie and Michae, | 4o not recall there being any discussions regarding
costs, payments, or disclaimers,

Please explain and identify what guidance you gave Progressive Rags and/or Jack
Lieberman in the design, creation and production of the political advertisement
and the wording of its disclaimer. (You had previously identified Progressive Rags
and the vendor and Jack Lieberman as your contact for publication of the political
advertisement at issue.)

We provided the advertisement to be produced. | donot recall details beyond that.

Please explain and identify what guidance Progressive Rags and/or Jack
Lieberman gave you in the design, creation and production of the political
advertisement and the wording of its disclaimer. (You had previously identified
Progressive Rags and the vendor and Jack Lieberman as your contact for
publication of the political advertisement at issue.)

Progressive Rags provided the location of the “union bug” portion of the advertisement
on the text side. | do not remember any other guidance from Progressive Rags and/or
Jack Lieberman to our campaign regarding this advertisement.

Please explain and identify why Progressive Rags was selected as the vendor for
the political advertisement and provide copies of all contracts and/or addendums,
stipulations, representations, agreements, bids, scope of work, letter of intent and
any other document(s) defining and identifying the services to be performed by
Progressive Rags and/or Jack Lieberman and identifying all fees and costs due
and payable to them related to the political advertisement.

Jack's shop is in the City of North Miami Beach and he is a long-time supporter of allied
causes. We worked with Jack because we liked him. We did not create any formal
contracts or similar, we called him and asked for rough quotes and then gave him the
content we wanted printed.

Please identify the campaign treasurer’s repori(s), date(s), and sequence
number(s) where you disclosed campaign expenditure(s) and/or in-kind
contribution(s) for the political advertisement at issue. Also, please provide copies
of all invoices, billing statements, work orders, worksheets, quotes, receipts and
payment instruments (front and back) for the political advertisement.

While | no longer have records that | can use to d'etermine Which expenditure to
Progressive Rags was this one exactly, | believe it was recorded as line item 7 for
1.401.70 on the report dated 8/1/2018 through 8/31/2018. —



| looked for any copies of invoices, billing statements, work orders, WQI‘RShEGiS._quotes,
receipts and payment instruments, but could not find any. | do not believe we still have
those records.

11. Please explain why photographs of McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph are
included with your photograph in the political advertisement; and explaln-and
identify who provided the photographs of McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael

Joseph that were included in the political advertisement.

We included photographs of Mr. Joseph and Mr. Fleurimond because we share core
values and a vision for North Miami Beach, and my team felt it was important to make
the argument that by working together as Commissioners, we would be able to deliver a

stronger execution of that vision. The photographs were provided by Mr. Joseph and Mr.
Fleurimond.

12. Please explain and identify any joint costs and payments made to Progressive
Rags and/or Jack Lieberman by you, McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael Joseph
for the political advertisement.

There were no joint costs and payments.

13. Please identify any payments, cost-sharing, reimbursements or anything of value
you received from McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael Joseph to off-set any
costs associated with production of the political advertisement.

We did not receive any payments, cost-sharing, reimbursements or anything of value
from McKenzie Fleurimond or Michael Joseph to off-set any costs associated with
production of the political advertisement.

14. Please provide any additional comments you wish to make in the space below.
My apologies if any of the above does not comply with Florida Statute, | was, perhaps
mistaken, but under the impression that expenditures made on a flyer for three or more

candidates were not considered a contribution or an expenditure to those campaigns.

| hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my
knﬁedge.
| 4}7/

Signature of Affiant




boheet Jdon Dempsler

Type or print full name of Affiant in space above as it appears on his 1.D.

San t &l}rm&d] and subscribed before me this day of
. ,202] .

A:EI}UJUJ Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public

Personally Known or Produced Identification Type of identification Produced: E L {L

Expires 12/7/2024




AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Miami-Dade

Robert Dempster, being duly sworn, says:

1. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.

2. 1 am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. [ am currently employed
by N/A as N/A

3. The information that follows relates to your responses to queries previously made by this
investigator. Follow up questions are included to obtain additional facts and details to clarify your
responses.

4. Question #6 When asked to explain if you discussed creating, producing, costs, payments
and/or a disclaimer for the political advertisement at issue with the other 2018 NMB candidates,
McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph, depicted with you in the political advertisement and
if so, to identify what you discussed, when and with whom regarding the political advertisement,
you indicated:

I discussed that my campaign wanted to produce the flyer shortly before we printed it with both
McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph. I do not recall there being any discussions regarding
costs, payments, or disclaimers with them.

5. Did you describe the political advertisement to McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph?
(x) Yes or () No.

6. What details did you provide to McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph regarding the
political advertisement when you discussed it with them?

I told them that I thought we should do a piece with all three of us on it, but I do not recall
exact specific details of the conversation beyond that.

7. Did you show a mockup or digital copy of the political advertisement to McKenzie
Fleurimond and Michael Joseph? () Yes or () No. If so, please identify which format was shown
to whom and when.

I do not recall.



8. Please describe and identify what input or recommendations were made by McKenzie
Fleurimond regarding the political advertisement.

I do not recall any specific input or recommendations from Mr Fleurimond.

9. Please describe and identify what input or recommendations were made by Michael Joseph
regarding the political advertisement.

I do not recall any specific input or recommendations from Mr Joseph.

10. Question #7 When asked to explain and identify what guidance you gave Progressive Rags
and/or Jack Lieberman in the design, creation and production of the political advertisement and
the wording of its disclaimer, (you had previously identified Progressive Rags as the vendor and
Jack Lieberman as your contact for publication of the political advertisement at issue), you
indicated:

We provided the flyer to be produced. I do not recall details beyond that.

11. Did you create the disclaimer on the political advertisement? (X) Yes or () No. 12. If not,
please identify and explain who created and provided the disclaimer for the ad.

13. Was the political advertisement provided to Progressive Rags as “print ready”? () Yes or (X)
No. If not, please describe in detail what was provided to Progressive Rags/Jack Lieberman.

Progressive Rags added the “union bug” indicating the piece was printed by a unionized
print shop. We provided the rest of the document as-is.

14. Question #9 When asked to explain and identify why Progressive Rags was selected as the
vendor for the political advertisement and provide copies of all contracts and/or addendums, etc.,
and any other document(s) defining and identifying: the services to be performed by Progressive
Rags and/or Jack Lieberman; and identifying all fees and costs due and payable to them related
to the political advertisement, you indicated:

Progressive Rags was selected as the vendor for the political advertisement because Jack
Lieberman's shop was in the City of North Miami Beach and he was a long-time supporter
of allied causes. We worked with Jack because we liked him. We did not create any formal
contracts or similar, we called him and asked for rough quotes and then gave him the



content we wanted printed.

15. Please identify and explain in detail what you meant in your response “and then gave him the
content we wanted printed.”

We provided material that was almost exactly print-ready, except that Progressive Rags
would add the “union bug.”

16. Question #11 When asked to explain why photographs of McKenzie Fleurimond and
Michae! Joseph were included with your || ] JEEEE photograph in the political
advertisement and who provided the photographs of McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael
Joseph that were included in the political advertisement, you indicated:

We inciuded photographs of Mr. Joseph and Mr. Fieurimond because we share core values
and a vision for North Miami Beach, and my team felt it was important to make the
argument that by working together as Commissioners, we would be able to deliver a
stronger execution of that vision. The photographs were provided by Mr. Joseph and Mr.
Fleurimond.

17. Was Mr. Joseph aware his photograph would be included on a political advertisement
you were creating? (x) Yes or () No.

18. Was Mr. Fleurimond aware this photograph would be included on a political
advertisement you were creating? (x) Yes or ( ) No

19. Did Mr. Joseph see a sample or copy of the political advertisement before printing? ()
Yes or ( ) No.
1 do not recall

20. Did Mr. Joseph see a copy of the political advertisement before mailing? ()
Yes or ( ) No.

I do not recall if or when Mr Joseph may have seen the piece, however we
did not mail this piece, it was door-to-door canvassed only.

21. Did Mr. Fleurimond see a sample or copy of the political advertisement before printing? ()
Yes or ( ) No.



1 do not recall

22. Did Mr. Fleurimond see a copy of the political advertisement before mailing? ()
Yes or ( ) No.

I do not recall if or when Mr Fleurimond may have seen the piece, however we
did not mail this piece, it was door-to-door canvassed only.

1 HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE
AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Type or print [ull name of Affiant in space above as il appears on his
1.

Swom to (or affirmed ) and subscribed before me this day of
, 2020

Sngn:aun: of Notary Public - State of Florida

Print, Tvpe, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Pohlic

Y g, Tatianna Gl

& Notary Public
= State of Florida
iz Commit HHO69886

Expires 12/7/2024 /
Personally Known
Type of Identification Produced: m

Casc Investigator: HH



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

1) Robert Dempster QFFICE USE ONLY

Name .
(2) 17550 NE 5th Ct 016 SEP 1 AN oLy

Address (number and street)
North Miami Beach, FL 33162

City, State, Zip Code
[[] Check here if address has changed (3) ID Number:

(4) Check appropriate box(es):

Candidate  Office Sought: by ((ﬂfov P l\

] Political Committee (PC) A

[] Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO) [C] Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded
[] Party Executive Committee (PTY) [] Check here if PTY has disbanded

[] Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an [[] Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed
individual making electioneering communications)

(5) Report Identifiers
Cover Period: From 08 /01 ; 2016 ¢ 08 /31 2016 Report Type: P’\Q

Original [C] Amendment [] Special Election Report
(6) Contributions This Report (7) Expenditures This Report

Monetary
Cash & Checks $ ; . 135 34 Expenditures $ , 2 , 273 93
Loans $ : : ; Transfers to

Office Account  $ i A
Total Monetary $ ) ,

Total Monetary § ,
In-Kind $ , :

(8) Other Distributions

$ ] ]
(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date (10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date
$ 8 648 . 52 $ 2 433 95

(11) Certification
It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss. 839.13, F.S.)

| certify that | have examined this report and it is true, correct, and complete:

ype name)  Wi\ligwm o P B A (Type name) TLOBELZT :D EnPS TSI

[ Individual (only for IE & Treasﬂrer [ Deputy Treasurer B Candidate [J Chairperson (only for PC and PTY)
or electioneering comm.) /_

X W’ X ﬂ}

Signat(e Signature /

DS-DE 12 (Rev. 11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

Robert Dempster
(1) Name (2) 1.D. Number
. 08 01 2018 08 31 2018 1
(3) Cover Period / / through / / (4) Page of
) @ (8) (9) (10 (11) (12)
Date Full Name
(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middie)
Sequence Street Address & Contributor Contribution In-kind
Number City, State, Zip Code Type | Occupation Type Description Amendment Amount
Shannon O'Neill
08 08 2018 | 700 Ardmore Ave.
/ / Unit 628
1 Ardmore PA 19003 I T MON $100.00
Dawn Grayson
08 08 201€¢| 19942 NE 5th Court,
/ Miami, FL 33179
2 i Project Mgmt] MON $100.00
/ /
P
w ]
o M
/ / e )
e "
e
=|
-
/ / £
/ /
/ /

DS-DE 13 (Rev. 11/13)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name Robert Dempster

01 2018

31 2018

(2) I.D. Number

. 08 08
(3) Cover Period / / through / (4) Page of
(5) 7 (8 9) (10) (1)
Date Full Name Purpose
(Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if
(6) g Expendit
Sequence Street Address & contribution to a xpenditure
Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment|  Amount
08 06 018 | Greynolds Park Event
1/ /ﬂ 17530 W Dixie Hwy
North Miami Beach, FL MON $149.80
1
PayPal Merchant Fees
08 08 20185511 North First Street
// San Jose, CA 95131
MON $4.66
2
FedEx Printing
08 09 2018 3401 N Miami Ave, #108
Miami, FL 33127
MON $3.77
3
Publix Event Supplies
08 13 2018 | 14641 Biscayne Blvd
// // North Miami, FL 33181
MON $121.86
4
Costco Event Supplies
14585 Biscayne Blvd
e /13 /2018 North Miami, FL 33181
MON $189.26
5
Costco Event Supplies
08 13 2018 | 14585 Biscayne Blvd
/ / North Miami, FL 33181
MON $96.29
6
Progressive Rags Literature
08 13 2018 2040 NE 163rd St, #210
// // North Miami Beach, FL 33162
MON $1,401.70
2
EX Li1] C3IND
Publix Event Supplies
14641 Biscayne Blvd ¢ . 1 -
08 13 2018 | yorth Miami, FL 33181 W4 sl RY I d3s 174
// MON $61.66

8

[ <™ 3
P u

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 11/13)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

(1) Name Robert Dempster

(2) 1.D. Number

2
., 08 01 2018 08 31 2018
(3) Cover Period / / through / (4) Page of
(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
Date Full Name Purpose
(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if .
Sequence Street Address & contributiontoa | Expenditure
City, State, Zip Code candidate Type Amendment| Amount
Number
08 20 018 | Squarespace Website
/ / 225 varick St, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10014 MON $15.00
9
Squarespace Website
08 20 2018 225 Varick St, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10014
MON $16.00
10
BB&T Bank Fees
08 21 2018 10990 Biscayne Blvd #11
Miami, FL 33161
MON $19.00
11
FedEx Printing
08 23 2018 3401 N Miami Ave, #108
/ / Miami, FL 33127
MON $4.59
12
City of North Miami Beach Qualifying Fees
17011 NE 19th Ave
08 //24 /2018 North Miami Beach, FL 33162
MON $180.00
13
MailChimp Mail List
08 27 2018 655 Ponce de Leon Ave NE
/ / Suite 5000
Atlanta, GA 303038 MON $15.00
14
P LA PHRD
. i LY 1] d3S oz
i A
UdAldoda

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 11/13)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES




AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Miami-Dade

Robert Dempster, being duly sworn, says:

1. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.

2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. I am currently employed

by NA as N/A

3. The information that follows relates to your responses to queries previously made by this
investigator. Follow up questions are included to obtain additional facts and details to clarify your
responses.

4. Question #6 When asked to explain if you discussed creating, producing, costs, payments
and/or a disclaimer for the political advertisement at issue with the other 2018 NMB candidates,
McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph, depicted with you in the political advertisement and
if so, to identify what you discussed, when and with whom regarding the political advertisement,
you indicated:

I discussed that my campaign wanted to produce the flyer shortly before we printed it with both
McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph. I do not recall there being any discussions regarding
costs, payments, or disclaimers with them.

5. Did you describe the political advertisement to McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph?
(x) Yes or ( ) No.

6. What details did you provide to McKenzie Fleurimond and Michael Joseph regarding the
political advertisement when you discussed it with them?

I told them that I thought we should do a piece with all three of us on it, but I do not recall
exact specific details of the conversation beyond that.

7. Did you show a mockup or digital copy of the political advertisement to McKenzie
Fleurimond and Michael Joseph? () Yes or () No. If so, please identify which format was shown
to whom and when.

I do not recall.



8. Please describe and identify what input or recommendations were made by McKenzie
Fleurimond regarding the political advertisement.

I do not recall any specific input or recommendations from Mr Fleurimond.

9. Please describe and identify what input or recommendations were made by Michael Joseph
regarding the political advertisement.

I do not recall any specific input or recommendations from Mr Joseph.

10. Question #7 When asked to explain and identify what guidance you gave Progressive Rags
and/or Jack Lieberman in the design, creation and production of the political advertisement and
the wording of its disclaimer, (you had previously identified Progressive Rags as the vendor and
Jack Lieberman as your contact for publication of the political advertisement at issue), you
indicated:

We provided the flyer to be produced. I do not recall details beyond that.

11. Did you create the disclaimer on the political advertisement? (X) Yes or () No. 12. If not,
please identify and explain who created and provided the disclaimer for the ad.

13. Was the political advertisement provided to Progressive Rags as “print ready™ () Yes or (X)
No. If not, please describe in detail what was provided to Progressive Rags/Jack Lieberman.

Progressive Rags added the “union bug” indicating the piece was printed by a unionized
print shop. We provided the rest of the document as-is.

14. Question #9 When asked to explain and identify why Progressive Rags was selected as the
vendor for the political advertisement and provide copies of all contracts and/or addendums, etc.,
and any other document(s) defining and identifying: the services to be performed by Progressive
Rags and/or Jack Lieberman; and identifying all fees and costs due and payable to them related
to the political advertisement, you indicated:

Progressive Rags was selected as the vendor for the political advertisement because Jack
Lieberman's shop was in the City of North Miami Beach and he was a long-time supporter
of allied causes. We worked with Jack because we liked him. We did not create any formal
contracts or similar, we called him and asked for rough quotes and then gave him the



content we wanted printed.

15. Please identify and explain in detail what you meant in your response “and then gave him the
content we wanted printed.”

We provided material that was almost exactly print-ready, except that Progressive Rags
would add the “union bug.”

16. Question #11 When asked to explain why photographs of McKenzie Fleurimond and
Michae! Joseph were included with your ||} } BEBE photograph in the political
advertisement and who provided the photographs of McKenzie Fleurimond and/or Michael
Joseph that were included in the political advertisement, you indicated:

We inciuded photographs of Mr. joseph and Mr. Fieurimond because we share core vaiues
and a vision for North Miami Beach, and my team felt it was important to make the
argument that by working together as Commissioners, we would be able to deliver a
stronger execution of that vision. The photographs were provided by Mr. Joseph and Mr.
Fleurimond.

17. Was Mr. Joseph aware his photograph would be included on a political advertisement
you were creating? (x) Yes or () No.

18. Was Mr. Fleurimond aware this photograph would be included on a political
advertisement you were creating? (x) Yes or ( ) No

19. Did Mr. Joseph see a sample or copy of the political advertisement before printing? ()
Yes or ( ) No.
I do not recall

20. Did Mr. Joseph see a copy of the political advertisement before mailing? ()
Yes or () No.

I do not recall if or when Mr Joseph may have seen the piece, however we
did not mail this piece, it was door-to-door canvassed only.

21. Did Mr. Fleurimond see a sample or copy of the political advertisement before printing? ()
Yes or () No.



1 do not recall

22. Did Mr. Fleurimond see a copy of the political advertisement before mailing? ()

Yes or ( ) No.

I do not recall if or when Mr Fleurimond may have seen the piece, however we
did not mail this piece, it was door-to-door canvassed only.

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE
AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Case Investigator: HH

Vo

Slgnatu,r'e/,df Affiant
Prokees-Sdm Lermpster

Type or print full Mmc of Affiant in spaa! above as it appears on his
LD

Swom to {or affirmed) and subscribed before mic this day of
, 2021,

Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida
Print, Tvpe, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public

Tatianna Gil
Natary Public

= State of Florida
/< Commit HH069886
Expires 12/7/2024 /
Personally Known __ or ldenpifjcgtion =~
Type of Identification Produced: "\~ _tY( B
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
107 W. Gaines Street,

Suite 224 Collins Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 922-4539
Fax: (850)921-0783
www.fec.state fl.us; fec@myfloridalegal.com

ﬁanuary 17,2019

S

McKenzie Fleurimond
15221 NE 11 court
North Miami Beach, FL 33162

RE: Case No.: FEC 18-325; Respondent: McKenzie Fleurimond

Dear Mr, Fleurimond:

On October 1, 2018, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged
violations:

Section 106.143(1), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2018
candidate for the North Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5,
may have paid for and distributed political advertisements that
contained express advocacy but did not include a proper
disclaimer.

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2018
candidate for the North Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5,
may have filed one or more campaign treasurer reports that were
either incorrect or incomplete, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes Respondent, a 2018
candidate for the North Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5,
may have failed to report one or more contributions required to be
reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the
complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2018
candidate for the North Miami Beach City Commission, Group 5,
may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to include
information in one or more campaign reports required by Chapter
106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.

LS letter (05/17)



McKenzie Fleurimond
January 17, 2019

Page 2

" FEC 18-325

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will make
a written recommendation (Staff Recommendation or SR) to the Commission as to whether there
is probable cause to charge respondent with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You
will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission will then hold
one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if so, the amount
of the fine to be imposed. You and the complainant will receive notice at least 14 days before
any hearing at which your case is to be considered.

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address unless
you motify us of a new address. Also, please remember that complaints, Commission
investigations, investigative reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of
Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are confidential until the Commlssmn finds probable
cause or no probable cause.

For additional information, please refer to the “Frequently Asked Questions” section of the
Commission’s website (www.fec.state.fl.us).

If you have additional questions, please contact Helen Hinson, the investigator assigned to this
case at extension 115.

Sincerely,

Cl

Tim Vaccaro
Executive Director

TV/enr

LS letter (05/17)



’ 4

Re: Attn: Erin Riley FEC 18-325 [&
Florida Elections Commission to: McKenzie Fleurimond 10/24/2018 04:50 PM
Sent by: Donna Malphurs

Thank you for responding to the complaint. In regards to your questioh "How can | properly address this
to avold adverse action against me?" The Florida Elections Commission is hot authorized to provide you
with legal advice. Please contact the Department of State, Division of Elections at 850-245-6200.
Sincerely,

Donna Ann Malphurs

Agency Clerk
"McKenzie Fleurimond"  Dear Erin Riley, | have received a complain... 10/24/2018 07:22:08 AM
From: "McKenzie Fleurimond" <mcfieurimond@gmail.com>
To: tec@myfloridalegal.com
Date: 10/24/2018 07:22 AM
Subject: Attn: Erin Riley FEC 18-325
Dear Erin Riley, '

I have received a complaint of a possible violation in reference to campaign materials of Mr.
Robert Dempster that include my face on it. Thank you for bringing this to my attention.

My campaign was not responsible for, did not pay for, design or print any of the materials
attached to the complaint,

Now that this complaint has been launched, I humbly submit to your direction in remedying this
issue that I was not aware of. How can I properly address this to avoid adverse action against me?
I look forward to your guidance.

Best regards,
McKenzie



‘ ‘ Page 1 of 1

Attn: Erin Riley FEC 18-325
McKenzie Fleurimond

10/24/2018 07:22 AM
Hide Details

From: "McKenzie Fleurimond" <mcfleurimond@gmail.com>
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com

Dear Erin Riley,

I have received a complaint of a possible violation in reference to campaign materials of Mr. Robert
Dempster that include my face on it. Thank you for bringing this to my attention.

My campaign was not responsible for, did not pay for, design or print any of the materials attached to
the complaint.

Now that this complaint has been launched, I humbly submit to ybur direction in remedying this issue
that I was not aware of. How can I properly address this to avoid adverse action against me? I look
forward to your guidance,

Best regards,

McKenzie

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/L.ocal/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web0291.htm 10/24/2018
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